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DATA TAPE CCDI NG MANUAL

Ceneral I ntroduction

The Asynptomatic Cardiac |schemia Pilot (ACIP), a multicenter,
international «clinical trial, was designed to establish whether or not
a random zed clinical trial of therapies for asynptomatic ischemia to
reduce nortality and the rate of occurrence of nyocardial infarction is
f easi bl e.

Mnj or objectives of ACIP were to: a) conpare the safety and
efficacy of three randomly assigned strategies to suppress ischema; and
b) clarify issues affecting feasibility of a large trial, such as
patient availability for random zation, conpliance with therapies, and
estimates of fatal and non-fatal events. The three nanagenent strate-
gies were: (1) revascularization of all inportant stenoses; (2) angina-
gui ded therapy with incremental |evels of anti-ischemic medication to
relieve angina; and (3) angina-guided plus anmbulatory ECG (AECG -guided
therapy with increnental levels of anti-ischenmic nedication to elininate
both angina and ischemia detected by AECG nonitoring. In the two
medi cal strategies, treatnment for asynptomatic cardiac ischema was
pl acebo-controlled and admnistered double-blind. Wthin each manage-
ment strategy, patients were assigned randomy to one of two medical
regimens (atenolol followed by nifedipine or diltiazem followed by
i sosorbide dinitrate) wunless one of the reginens was specifically
indicated or contraindicated.

Men and wonen who had 1) angi ographic evidence of obstructive
coronary artery disease amenable to revascul arization; 2) evidence of
stress-related ischemia during an ACIP protocol treadml!Il or an
alternative stress test if the patient could not exercise; and 3) at
| east one episode of asynptomatic ischema (ST segnent deviation > 1 mm
from baseline > 1 min and separated from other episodes by at least 5
mn) on a 48-hour anbulatory electrocardi ogram (AECG) were eligible.
The stress test and AECG were perfornmed after all anti-ischemc
medi cati on (but sublingual nitroglycerin) had been discontinued for at
least 2 to 3 days, except for postinfarction patients who could continue

taking atenolol (50 ng once a day) or a slowrel ease preparation of



i
diltiazem (60 ng twice daily). If a patient's nedication could not be
discontinued for these tests, it was continued after entry (referred to
as background nedication). Patients meeting all eligibility criteria
were asked to give informed consent.

A Mrtality and Morbidity Classification Comrittee (MMCC) revi ewed
al | suspect ischenmic events and classified each event as either 1) a
nyocardial infarction (M), 2) other ischenmic event, or 3) no ischenic
event. The MMCC adj udi cated events rather than clinic reported events
are reported in all ACIP manuscripts. MMCC adj udi cated events are
contai ned on the Suspect Ischemc Event Cassification Form 43, the
Hospitalization MMCC O assification Form 44 and the Events File. Cinic
reported events are contained on the PTCA procedures Form 6a, Follow up
contact Form 13, Subsequent Hospitalization Form 14, and CABG Surgery
Form 25.

The primary end point to assess the three managenent strategies was
el imnation of cardiac ischem a on 48-hour AECG perfornmed at the 12-week
visit. The presence of ischema on the AECG at the six month and one-
year visit, and the presence of arrhythm a on 48-hour AECGs were al so
anal yzed. Cinical events (death, M, occurrence of unstable angina,
etc.) were ascertained at the time of each followup visit.

The tape contains data for 558 of the original 618 patients
randomi zed in ACIP. Data from one clinical center were found to be of
unacceptable quality, so all 60 patients enrolled at that center have
been excluded (Conti et al., 1995 correction JACC, see references listed
on page vii). However, the inclusion or exclusion of these patients did
not change the results. Fornms for 1820 patients screened for ACIP were
received fromthe Cinical Centers. Patients were enrolled from Cctober
23, 1991 through February 1, 1993. At the close of followup, one-year
vital status was known for all patients. In addition, 238 patients were
contacted at nonth 18 and 13 patients were contacted at nonth 24, Dat a

are from anal yses files as of January 1995.

Description of Variables on the Data Tape

The analysis file documentation contains the itens, variable nanes

and possi bl e codes.



i
Copies of ACIP forns with annotations denoting the variabl e nanes
are being submitted in a separate binder with this manual (see Section

2).

Dat a Tape Specification

The accompanying tape is g-track, unlabeled, with a density of 6250
bpi, Volume M24839. Tape specifications: SAS datasets version 6.07, in
transport format. The SAS default file specifications are record length
8o, bl ocksize 8000, fixed bl ock. The code used to copy the files to
tape as well as to uncopy fromtape to the data base is provided bel ow.
A copy of the transport order produced fromthe SAS transport run is
enclosed in the box with the tape.

CCDE USED TO CREATE SAS TRANSPORT FILE ON TAPE M24389

data null _;
call system('mt -f /dev/rmt/2hn fsf 0’);
run;

i bnane newlib xport ’/dev/rmt/2hn’;
libnanme oldlib */udd/ragacip/£final0596’;
proc COpPY in=0ldlib out=newlib nentype=dat a;

run;
endsas;
CODE TO COPY TRANSPORTED DATA BACK QUT FROM TAPE
data null_;
call system (‘mt -f /dev/rmt/2h fsf 0');
run;

libnane newib xport ’/dev/rmt/2h’;
libname oldlib ‘/udd/ragacip/test’;
proc copy in=newl i b out=0ldlib;

run;

endsas;

The tape contains 44 SAS files corresponding to ACIP fornms or data
files. SAS output documenting each variable with means for continuous
vari abl es and frequency distributions for discrete variables is being
submtted in a separate binder (see Section 3).



Special Consi derations

a) The original identification nurmber containing clinic and
patient nunber has been replaced with a new sequence numnber,
NEWID (| -1820).

b) Time is recorded in nilitary tine.

c) Days to event, procedure or visit are calculated with refer-
ence to study enrollnent date. For screened patients not
random zed to treatment, study enrollment date is defined as
screening date. Time to an event, procedure or visit occur-
ring on the sane date as study enrollment is defined as zero
days. Tinme of qualifying procedures occurring prior to study
enrol I ment are reported as negative nunbers.

d) Visit type is coded as follows:

QVOO = Qualifying Visit
Qvoi = Repeat qualifying AECG
IT01 = Initial Treatnent (Protocol procedure PTCA
Or CABG)
RvO1 = Randonmization Visit
VK04 = Week 04 Visit
VKO8 = Week 08 Visit
VK12 = Week 12 Visit
MNO6 = Month 06 Visit
MNO9 = Month 09 Visit
MN12 = Month 12 Visit
MN18 = Month 18 Visit
M\24 = Month 24 Visit
e) Coronary artery site codes are defined on the Coronary Artery

di agram contai ned on the next page.



ACI P Coronary Artery Diagram

-8

CODE

01 Proximal right coronary artery (Prox RCA)
02 Md-right coronary artery.(Md RCA)

03 Distal right coronary artery (Dist RCA)

04 Right posterior descending artery (RDPA)
OS Right posterior atriovencricular (RPLS)

06 First right posterolateral (1st RPL)

07 Second right posterolateral (2nd RPL)

08 Third right posterolateral (3rd RPL)

09 Posterior descending septal perforators (Inf septal)
LO Acute nmarginal (Ac marQg)

11 Left main coronary artery (LMCA)

12 Proximal TAD artery (Prox LAD)

13 Hd LAD artery (Md LAD)

14 DistalLADartery (Dist LAD)

15 First diagonal branch (1st Diag)

16 Second diagonal branch (2nd Diag)

17 First septal perforator (1st Septal)

18 Proximal circunflex artery (Prox CX)

19 Hid circunflex artery (Mid, di st CX)

20 First obtuse marginal branch (1st Ob marg)
21" Second obtuse marginal branch (2nd Cb marg)
22 Third obtuse marginal branch (3rd Qb marg)
23 Circunflex artery AV groove continuation (LAV)
24 First Left posterolateral branch (1st LPL)
25 Second | eft posterolateral branch (2nd LPL)
26 Third Left posterolateral branch (3rd LPL)
27 Left posterior descending artery (LPDA)

28 Ramus i nternedi us (Ramus)

29 Third diagonal branch (3rd Diag)



ACE
AECG
AI'N
BB
BP
bpm
CABG
CAD
CHF
CX
DI
ETT
HH: MM ss

HR
IMA
(Y

| VCD
LAD
LAO
METS

MMCC
PTCA

RBBB
RCA
RPE
SVG
svVT
VPB

Vi

G ossary of Abbreviations

Angi otensin converting enzyme

Anbul atory el ectrocardi ogram

At enol ol / Ni fedi pi ne reginen

Bet a- bl ocker

Bl ood pressure

beats per mnute

Coronary artery bypass graft

coronary artery disease

congestive heart failure

ci rcunfl ex

Diltiazem/Isosorbide Dinitrate reginen
Exercise Treadmi || Test, Exercise Tol erance Test
time format

hour s: mi nut es: seconds

Heart rate

Internal mammary artery

I nt ravenous

I di oventricular conduction defect

Left anterior descending

Left anterior oblique

Met abol i ¢ equival ents (nmeasure of workload on ETT)
Myocardi al infarction

Mrtality and Mrbidity Cassification Committee
percut aneous translumnal coronary angioplasty
right anterior oblique

ri ght bundle branch bl ock

right coronary artery

Rating of perceived exertion

saphenous vein graft

supra ventricular tachycardia

ventricular premature beat



Furt her

Vii

[nformation on ACIP

For

further information on the ACIP study, the user is directed to

the followi ng publications.

1.

The ACIP Investigators. Asynptomatic Cardiac Ischenia Pilot
study (ACIP). am J Cardiol 1992;70:744-747.

MMhon RP, Proschan M Geller NL, Stone PH Sopko G for the
ACI P Investigators. Sanpl e size calculation for clinical
trials in which entry criteria and outcones are counts of
events. Statistics in Medicine 1994;13:859-870.

Pepine CJ, Geller NL, Knatterud G., Bourassa MG Chaitman BR
Davies RF, Day P, Deanfield JE, Goldberg AD, MMhon RP,
Miel ler H Quyang P, Pratt C, Proschan M Rogers W, Selwn
ap, Sharaf B, Sopko G Stone PH, Conti CR for the ACIP
Investigators. The Asynptomatic Cardiac Ischema Pilot (ACIP)
study: Design of a random zed clinical trial, baseline data
and inplications for a long-term outcome trial. J Anmer cColl
Cardi ol 1994;24:1-10.

Knatterud G, Bourassa M5 Pepine CJ, Celler wNu, Sopko G
Chaitman BR, Pratt C, Stone PH Davies RF, Rogers W, Deanfie-
14 JE, Coldberg AD, Quyang P, Mieller H Sharaf B, Day P,
Selwn AP, Conti CR for the ACIP Investigators. Effects of
treatment strategies to suppress ischema in patients wth
coronary artery disease: 12-week results of the Asynptonatic
Cardiac Ischema Pilot (ACIP) Study. J Amer Coll Cardi ol
1994;24:11-20.

Rogers W, Bourassa MG Andrews TC, Bertolet BD, Bl unenthal
RS, Chaitman B, For-man S, Celler NL, Coldberg AD, Habib GB,
Masters RG Mdisa RB, Mieller H Pearce DJ, Pepine C, Sopko G
Steingart RM Stone PH, Knatterud G, Conti CR for the ACIP
Investigators. The Asynptomatic Cardiac |schenia Pilot (ACIP)
St udy: Qutcome at One Year for Patients with Asynptomatic
Cardi ac |schem a Randonized to Medical Therapy or Revasculari-
zation. J Anmer Coll Cardiol 1995;26:594-605.

Chai tman BR, Stone PH, Knatterud GL, Forman SA, Sopko G
Bourassa Mg, Pratt C, Rogers W, Pepine CJ, Conti CR for the
ACI P Investigators. Asynpt omati ¢ Cardiac |schenmia Pil ot
(ACIP) Study: Inpact of Anti-Ischema Therapy on 12-week Rest
ECG and Exercise Test Qutcomes. J amer Coll Cardiol 1995;26:-
585-93.

Bourassa MG Pepine CJ, Forman SA, Rogers W), Dyrda |, Stone
PH, Chaitman BR, Sharaf B, WMahnmarian J, Davies RF, Knatterud
GL, Terrin M Sopko G Conti CR for the ACIP Investigators.
Asymptomatic Cardiac |schema Pilot (ACIP) Study: FEffects of
Coronary Angioplasty and Coronary Artery Bypass Graft Surgery
on Recurrent Angina and I|scheni a. J Aner coll Cardi ol
1995;26:606-14.

Conti CR Knatterud G, Sopko G Correction. J Amer Coll
Cardi ol 1995;26:842.

Bourassa M5 Knatterud G, Pepine CJ, Sopko G Rogers W.
Geller NL, Dyrda I, Forman SA, Chaitman BR Sharaf B, Davies
RF, Conti CR for the ACIP Investigators. Asynptomatic Cardiac
Ischemia Pilot (ACIP): | mprovenent of Cardiac Ischema at 1
\ﬁaq E)I |7OWI ng PTCA and CAB Circulation 1995;92 (suppl |I):



ACP ANALYSIS FILES
ARRANGEMENT COF FILES BY SOURCE

viii

NUMBER COF NUMBER OF
SOURCE SAS FI LE NAME RECORDS VARI ABLES
Form 3D, 3E FM3D3E.SSDO1 1820 11
Form 04 FM04.SSD01 558 46
Form 6A FM6A.SSDO1 141 51
Form 6B FMé6B.SSDO01 26 10
Form 7A FM7A.SSDO1 573 37
Form 8C FM8C.SSD01 4312 5
Form 8C (reason not done) FMBCND.SSDO1 91 10
Form 8E FM8E.SSDO1 2413 90
Form 8E (reason not done) FM8END. SSDO1 127 10
Form 10 FM10.SSDO1 4048 12
Form 11 FM11.SSDO01 2693 41
Form 13 FM13.SSD01 3498 68
Form 13 (Cal cul at ed) FORM13.SSD01 3498 10
Form 13 ng/day dose MGEDOSE. SSDA 3498 18
Form 14 FM14.SSD01 201 17
Form 25 FM25.SSD01 155 70
Form 43 FM43.SSD01 122 3
Form 44 FM44.SSD01 201 3
Form 66 FM66 .SSD01 113 22
Formea,14,15,23,25, EVENT.SSD01 558 21
43,44

Angi na synpt omns QVSYMP. SSDO 558 5
(Cal cul at ed)

Protocol  procedures PTCACABG.SSDO1 192 6
(Cal cul at ed)

Primary end point IMPUTE. SSDO1 558 7
(Cal cul at ed)

[nventory

Eligibility Record ELIGALL.SSDO1 1820 4
Fol l ow-up Status FVINVNEW.SSDO1 558 9



ACI P ANALYSI S FILES (Conti nued)
ARRANGEMENT OF FILES BY SOURCE

NUMBER OF NUMBER OF
SOURCE SAS FI LE NAME RECORDS VARI ABLES
AECG Core Lab Data
Summary Data (all visits) FINLST.SSDO1 4069 20
Cal cul ated Summary Data FINLAECG.SSDO01 558 89
(all visits)
Epi sode Data (Qv only) STEPISOD.SSDO1 6492 16
Arrthymia Data (all visits) ARRHY. SSDO1 6374 36
Rest and Exercise ECG Core lLab Data
Rest Data (all visits) ECGREST.SSD01 2125 33
Exercise Data (all visits) ETTECGX.SSDO1 2438 33
Qv Calculated ETT Data ETTQV.SSDO1 558 32
VK12 Cal cul ated ETT Data ETTWK12.SSDO1 512 31
MNOe Cal cul ated ETT Data ETTMNO6 . SSDO1 494 31
MN12 Cal cul ated ETT Data ETTMN12.SSDO01 491 31
Angiography Core lab Data
Form 7F - Qualifying FM7FANG. SSDO1 658 178
Cal culated Qv QV7FNEW. SSDO1 558 110
Form 7F - Protocol PTCA FM7FPTCA.SSDO1 94 130
Cal cul at ed PTCA7F.SSDO1 92 64
Prot ocol PTCA
Form 7F - Normal Coronary FM7FNCAD. SSD01 84 178
Substudy Patients
Cal cul at ed NCAD7F.S$SD01 84 95
Form 7F - AECG I neligible
Substudy Patients
Cal cul at ed INEL7F.SSD01 43 95
Form 7F - Thallium FM7FTHAL.SSDO1 53 178
Substudy Patients
Cal cul at ed THAL7F.SSDO1 53 95



FORM | TEM

3D/4

3D/5

3D/6A

3D/7

3D/8

3D/8B

3D/11

3D/12

3D/13

VARI ABLE
NAVE

NEWID

SEX

WHITE

AGE

ABSCETT

OBCAD

GT1CAN50

TRT_ASMT

STRAT03

PREVCABG

FORM 3
CONFI RVATI ON OF
& CHANGE OF STATUS FORM

ACI P
D/3E
ELIGBILITY

FM3D3E.SSDO1

CODES
Patient id

Sex
1= Male, 2= Femmle

Race
0= O her
1= Wite

Age

Abnormal Screening ETT
1= Yes, 2= no

Angi ogr aphi ¢ evidence
of obstructive CAD
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= NA

At least one coronary artery
narrow ng »= 50% di sease
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= NA

Medi cation regimens to which patient may be

assi gned

1= Random assi gnnent with no

restrictions

2= Atenolol/Nifedipine Wi thout background therapy

3= Atenolol/Nifedipine Wi th background therapy

4= Dilitiazem/Isosorbide Dinitrate without
background therapy

5= Dilitiazem/lsosorbide Dinitrate with
background therapy

Anginal status during the 6 weeks prior to
qual i fying AECG
1= Synptomatic 2= Asynptomatic

Previous CABG > 3 nonths prior to
qual i fying AECG
1= Yes, 2= No



FORM 3D/3E (Conti nued)

3E/3 | NELREA Primary reason for ineligibility
01= Qualifying angi ogram shows that the
patient does not have CAD which
meets study eligibility
02= Qual i fying angi ogram shows t hat
patient is not suitable for
revascul arization
03= Qualifying exercise test shows
that patient does not neet study
eligibility
Qual i fying AECG shows that patient
does not neet study eligibility
05= Exclusion criteria

04

06= Death
07= M
08= PTCA

09= Patient not willing to participate

10= Patient mssed Qualifying Visit

11= Personal physician not willing for
patient to participate

12= Qt her

Doc. elig3d3e.wp



| TEM

10

10A

11

11iAa

12

13

14

14A

15

16A

16B

16C

16D

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID
EDUC

MARI TAL

EMPL

M HI ST

CHF

CHFCLASS

SMXKER

CURSMOKE

CADBS55

HPT

DI ABETES

DI ABRX

HI CHOL

STROKE

PVD

ASTHVA

BRONCH

AClI P
FORM 04
BASELI NE FORM
FM04.SSDO1

CODES

Patient id

Educati on

1= G ade 11 or less

2= HS graduate o o

3= HS graduate + additional training

4= college graduate o o
5= col l ege dgraduate + additional training
6= Unknown

Current marital status

1= Married .
2= Separated or divorced
3= Wdowed

4= Not married, spouse-like relationship
5= Single

Enpl oynent at tine of screening
1= Ful'l tine, 2= Part-tine,

3= Retired, 4= Disabled,

5= Unenpl oyed

History of M
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

History of CHF requiring treatnment
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Current Functional Cassification
1= One, 2= Two, 3= Three, 4= Four

Hi story of cigarette snoking
1= Yes, 2= No

Current smoker{within 4 weeks)
1= Yes, 2= No

Fam |y history of CAD
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Hi story of hypertension requiring
treat ment
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Hi story of diabetes
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

1= Oral nedic

Current therapP/ for diabetes
3= Neither, 4= Both

[ 2= Insulin,

Hi story of hyperchol esterolenia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Cerebrovascul ar accident, transient
ischemc attack or carotid surgery
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Peripheral vascul ar disease
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Ast hma
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Bronchitis
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Any prior cardiovascul ar procedures
Codes for 17A - 17C
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown



17A
17B

17C

18A
18B
18C
18D
18E
18F
18G
18H
181
18J
18K
18L
18M
18N
180
19,20
21A
21B
22
23A
23B

23C

23D

23E

23F

PTCA
OTHRTECH

HTSURG

SAN
BB

CCB

aAsA

DI PSULF
ANTI PLAT
ANTI COAG
LIPID

DI UR

ACE
OTHRVAS
ANTI ARR
Dl Gl TAL
IN-VITRO
BM

SBP

DBP
HTRATE
s3

RALES

JVP

BRUI T

PEREDEMA

HEPATOVE

FORM 04 (Conti nued)
PTCA

Ot her cardiac revascul arization
interventional technique

Heart surgery other than CABG

Codes for 18a - 180
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Long acting nitrates

Short acting nitrates

Beta bl ocker therapy

Cal ci um channel bl ockers

Aspirin
Dipyridamole/Sulfinpyrazone
Antiplatelet agents

Ant i coagul ant

Lipid |owering agent

Diuretics

ACE i nhi bi tor

QO her vasodilators or antihypertensives
Antiarrhythnmic agent

Digitalis

IV nitroglycerin

Body mass index calcul ated
Systolic BP (nm Hg) 998= mi ssing
Di astolic BP (mm Hg) 998= nissing
Heart rate (bpm) 998= mi ssing

S3 1= Yes, 2= No

Rales that do not clear with cough
1= Yes, 2= No

Jugul ar venous pressure > 8 cm of water
1= Yes, 2= No

Carotid bruit
1= Yes, 2= No

Peri pheral edena
1= Yes, 2= No

Hepat omegal
1= Yes,

doc. formo04.wp



| TEM

4A
4B
4c

4D
4E
AF
4G
4H

11

12

13

13A

13B
13D

14

14A

14B
14D
15

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID
VISIT
VI SDAYS

M PRCC
ANGPRCC
CCSCPRCC

ECGPRCC
ANATPROC
PHYSPRCC
CLI NPROC
OTHPRCC
PRICRITY

ANGSTAT
PTCOND
OUTCOME

CASCODE1

NCAl

STENPRE1
STENPST1

CASCODE2

NCA2

STENPRE2
STENPST?2
CASCODE3

PTCA PROCEDURES
FM6A.SSDO1
CCDES
Patient id
Visit type

Days from enrollnment to date of
PTCA procedures

Check all reasons for revascul arization

Possi bl e answers for Itens 4A - 4H
1= Yes

M
Unst abl e Angi na

Canadi an Cardiovascul ar Society
Classification of Angina Cass'IIl or IV

Severe ischenmc response on exercise ECG
Coronary Anat ony

Deci sion of personal physician

Cinical decision not specified by protocol
O her

Priority of procedure
1= Urgent, 2= Elective

Anginal status at tine of procedure
1= None, 2= Stable, 3= Unstable, 4= Acute M

Condition of patient upon leaving Cath Lab
1= Stable, 2= Unstable, 3= Deceased

Was intervention outcome successful ?
1= Yes, 2= No

Coronary artery segnent code
Codes (01-29 (See ACIP Coronary Artery
Di agram

Native coronary artery or bypass graft
1= Nati ve, 2=yGraft y yp J

Stenosis pre-intervention

Stenosis post-intervention
998= Not avail able

Coronary artery segnent code
Codes 01-29 (See ACIP Coronary Artery
Di agram

Native coronary artery of bypass graft
1= Native, 2= af t y yp J

Stenosis pre-intervention
Stenosis post-intervention
Coronary artery segment code

Codes (01-29 (See ACIP Coronary Artery
Di agram



15A

15B
15D
16

16A

16B
16D
17

17A
17B
17c

17D
17E
17F
17G
17H
171

173
17K
17L

17M
17N
170

17P
17Q
17R
17s

NCA3

STENPRE3
STENPST3
CASCODE4

NCA4

STENPRE4
STENPST4
MAJOREVT

DTHPTCA
CAPTCA
M PTCA
RECLPTCA
CHFPTCA
SHKPTCA
TAMPPTCA
HVRRPTCA
EMBPTCA

HYPOPTCA
TI APTCA
STRKPTCA
COMAPTCA
ALLGPTCA
ARDSPTCA
PEPTCA

RENLPTCA
CABGPTCA
OTHPTCA

FORM 6A (Conti nued)

Native coronary artery of bypass graft
1= Nati ve, 2= aft y yp J
Stenosis pre-intervention

Stenosis post-intervention

Cor onar artergl segnent code

Codes (01-29 (See ACIP Coronary Artery
Di agram

Native coronary artery of bypass graft
1= Native, 2-_-)C/9raft y yp J

Stenosis pre-intervention
Stenosis post-intervention

Did patient experience any ngjor
events during or within 24 hours
after PTCA?

1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Maj or Events Codes for Items 17A - 17S
1= Did not occur

2= Cccurred in |ab

3= occurred within 24 hours
Deat h

Non-fatal cardiac arrest
Suspected non-fatal M

Abrupt reclosure

cH i solated or pul nobnary edenam
Car di ogeni ¢ shock

Cardi ac tanponade

Henorrhage requiring transfusion

Arterial enbolus of extremty or
| oss of pulse requiring treatnent

Hypot ensi on requiring treatnent
Transient ischema attack

St roke

Coma

Hypersensitivity reaction
Respiratory failure

Pul nonary et nbol us

Renal failure requiring dialysis
Ener gency CABG

G her events

Doc. formé6a.wp



ACI P

FORM 6B
REVASCULARI ZATI ON  NON- PERFORMANCE  FORM
FM6B.SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAMVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
3A PHYREF Physi cian refused
1= Yes, 2= No
3B PTREF Patient refused
1= Yes, 2= No
3c PTDEAD Pati ent deceased
1= Yes, 2= No
3D CATHNA Complications of catheterization
1= Yes, 2= No
3E ANATOW Unsui t abl e anat ony
1= Yes, 2= No
3F NOLESION Inability to cross the lesion
1= Yes, 2= No
3G NODILATE Inability to dilate the lesion
1= Yes, 2= No
3H | NTEREVT Intercurrent event
1= Yes, 2= No
31 NOVASOTH Qther reason revascul arization was

not perfornmed
1= Yes, 2= No
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ACI P
FORM 7A
QUALI FYI NG CARDI AC CATHETERI ZATI ON
AND ANG OGRAPHY FCORM

FM7A.SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
3A RCA Vessel or major branch diseased
RCA 1= Yes, 2= No
3B LAD LAD 1= Yes, 2= No
3c LCX LCX 1= Yes, 2= No
3D BYPASS Bypass graft 1= Yes, 2= No
On revision 3 only,
m ssing on other revisions
For each | esion >=50% diameter stenosis for
Items 4A - 4g
4A1-401 ACA - ACJ Artery codes 01-29 (See ACIP Coronary
Artery Diagram
4A2-4J2 VGRAFTA- Vein graft
VGRAFTJ 1= Yes, 2= No
Only on revision 3, nissing on other revisions
4A3-4J3 STENA- Percent stenosis
STENJ
6D EF G obal ejection fraction
7 REVPERF Procedure to be performed if this

patient is assigned to
revascul ari zation

1= PTCA, 2= Staged PTCA, 3= CABG
Not on revision 1
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| TEM

10

10A

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID

VISIT

VI SDAYS

| SCHREC

EVTMARK

ACI P

FORM 8C
AECG RECCORD SHI PPI NG
FM8C.SSDO1

CCDES

Patient id

Visit

type

Days from enrollnent to date of study

Did patient

have epi sode of ischenic chest

during the recording?
8= Not avail able

1= Yes,

Was patient

1= Yes,

2= No,

2= No,

compliant in using marker?

8= Not avail able

Doc.

form8c.wp

pai n



| TEM

4A

4B

4c

4D

AE

AF

4G

10

ACI P
FORM 8C
AECG RECORD SH PPI NG FORM
REASON NOT DONE VARI ABLES
FM8CND.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
ND AECG not perforned
Shoul d al ways be 1
Reason procedure was not perforned:
Code Items 4A - 4G 1= Yes
PHYREF Physician refused
PTREF Patient refused
CONTCARD Procedure contraindicated
(cardiac reason)
CONTPHYS Procedure containdicated
(physical disability or other reason)
NOEQUIP Equi prent unavai | abl e
BADEQUIP Equi prent  mal f uncti oned
NOPEROTH Q her reason
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ACI P

FORM 8E
ACI P EXERCI SE TOLERANCE TEST FORM
FMBE.SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NANME CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
2 VI SDAYS Days from enrollnent to date of study
Medi cation prior to ETT
Codes for Items 6A - 6D
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
6A NIT2HR Nitrates
6B BB48 Bet a- bl ockers
6C CCB24 Cal ci um channel bl ockers
6D DIGIT2WK Digitalis
TA ETTPROT Protocol description
1= Standard ACIP, 2= Mdified ACIP
7B ETTSCND Total exercise tine in seconds
7c FI NSTGE Final stage of exercise entered (01 to 13)
8A ETTPRI M Primary Reason for stopping:(01-17)
01= Angi na
02= ST-segment depression >= 3.0 nm
03= ST-segment elevation >= 1.0 mm
04= Ectopic supraventricular tachycardia
05= Ventricular tachycardia
06= Hypertension
07= hypot ensi on
08= fatigue/exhaustion
09= Dyspnea
10= Ataxia
11= Bradycardia
12= Poor notivation
13= Physician's request
14= Techni cal problens
15= Adequate heart rate achieved
16= Cl audi cation
17= Qt her
8B ETT2ND Secondary reasons for stopping:(01-17)
See Item sa above for description of codes
10A2 HRA Heart rate standing at rest
10A3 SBPA Systolic Blood Pressure standing at rest

10A4 DBPA Di astolic Blood Pressure standing at rest



FORM 8E ( Conti nued)

10B2- HRB- Heart rate at stage 01-10

10K2 HRK

10B3- SBPB- Systolic BP at stage 01-10

10K3 SBPK

10B4- DBPB- Di astolic BP at stage 01-10

10K4 DBPK

10B5- BORGB- RPE Scale at stage 01-10

10K5 BORGK
Recovery (A), each nminute for 5 nminutes
(B-F) prolonged recovery (@)

11A2- RHRA- Heart Rate

Il & RHRG

11A3- RSBPA- Systolic Blood Pressure

I1G&3 RSBPG

|| Ad RDBPA- Diastolic Blood Pressure

e’ RDBPG

11G1MN RPROM N M nutes of prolonged recovery tinme

11G1SEC RPROSEC Seconds of prolonged recovery tine

12 ETTANG Angi na occurred during study

1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Uncertain

12A ONSTGE Onset stage
01 - 11= During exercise
98= Not avail able
RO - R5= During recovery
R+= Prol onged recovery

12BM N ONM N Onset tine mnutes
12BSEC ONSEC Onset tine seconds
12c ANGWORSE Did angi na worsen?

1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

12F OFFSTCGE O fset stage (Same as Onset Stage)

12GMIN OFFM N O fset tine mnutes

12GSEC OFFSEC O fset tine seconds

CALC FI NHR Final stage heart rate value
fromitens 10B2 - 10K2

CALC FI NSBP Final stage systolic BP value
fromitens 10B3 - 10K3

CALC FI NDBP Final stage diastolic BP value
fromitens 10B4 - 10K4

CALC FI NRPE Final stage RPE val ue
fromitens 10B5 - 10KS
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| TEM

4A

4B

4c

4D

4E

AF

4G

ACI P .
FORM B8E
ACI P EXERCI SE TOLERANCE TEST FORM
REASON NOT DONE VARI ABLES
FM8END.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
NAMVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
ND ETT not perforned
Shoul d al ways be 1
Reason procedure was not perforned:
Codes for Itens 4A - 4G
1= Yes
PHYREF Physi cian refused
PTREF Patient refused
CONTCARD Procedure contraindicated
(cardiac reason)
CONTPHYS Procedure containdicated
(physical disability or other reason)
NOEQUIP Equi pment unavail abl e
BADEQUIP Equi prent  mal function
NOPEROTH Ot her reason

Doc. form8end.wp
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ACl P

FORM 10
ANG NA  QUESTI ONNAI RE
FM10.SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
3 ANGDAI LY Angi na past 4 weeks
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
4 STABLE Angina interferes with daily activity
1= Yes, 2= No
5 CATANG Cat egori ze angina
1= Stable, 2= Unstable
5A1 PHYACT Angina related to physical activity
1= None at all
2= 1 to 3 times a nonth
3= 1 to 2 times a week
4= Greater than or equal to 3 times a week
but <1 tinme a day
5= 11to 3 times a day
6= 4 or nore tinmes a day
5A2 NOPHYACT Angina unrelated to physical activity
1= None at all
2= 1 to 3 times a nonth
3=11to 2 times a week
4= Greater than or equal to 3 times a week
but ¢ 1 time a day
5= 1 to 3 times a day
6= 4 or nore tinmes a day
5B ANGCLASS Canadi an Cardiovascul ar Society Cassification
1=1, 2=11, 3=111, 4= 1V, 9= NA
5C1 ACCELANG Accel erating angina
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
5C2 ANGGT20 Angina lasting > 20 m nutes
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
5C3 ANGREST Angi na at rest
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
5C4 ANGHOSP Patient hospitalized for above synptons

1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
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15

MEDI CATI ON PRESCRI PTI ON AND ADJUSTMENT FORM
FM11.SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAMVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
2 VI SDAYS Days from enrollnment to contact date
7 Decrease in ACIP Medication
Codes for Itens 7A - 7H
1= Yes
7A DECRATOP At enol ol open | abel
7B DECRNI OP Ni f edi pi ne open [ abel
7c DECRDI OP Diltiazem open | abel
7D DECRI SOP | sosorbide Dinitrate open |abel
7E DECRATBL At enol ol blinded
TF DECRNI BL Ni fedi pine blinded
7G DECRDI BL Diltiazem blinded
7H DECRI SBL | sosorbide Dinitrate blinded
Codes for Itenms 8A - 8s
1= Side effect occurred
2= No side effect
8A BRADSE Bradycardi a
8B HYPOSE Hypot ensi on
8C PALPSE Pal pitations
8D WHEEZSE Weezi ng
8E DYSPNSE Dyspnea
8F COUGHSE Cough
8G DEPRSE Depr essi on
8H Dl ZZYSE Di zzi ness
81 SYNCCSE Syncope
8J FATI GSE Fati gue
8K TREMSE Tr enor
8L HEADSE Headache

8M DI ARRSE Di arr hea



8N

80

8P

8Q
8R

88

11A

11A1

11A2

[1A3

1174

11B

11B1

11B2

11B3

11B4

NAUSSE

ANORSE

RASHSE

FLUSHSE

EDEMASE

SECTH

BACKMED

OPENREG

OPDI DOS

OPI SDOS

OPATDOS

CPNI DOS

BLNDREG

BLDI DOS

BLI SDOS

BLATDOS

BLNI DOS

16
FORM 11 (Conti nued)
Nausea
Anor exi a
Rash
Fl ushi ng
Edema
O her side effect
Background Atenolol or Diltiazem
medi cation
1= None

2= Atenolol 50 ng qd
3= Diltiazem 60ng bid

Qpen Label

1= Reginen D/ |
2= Reginmen A/IN
3= None

Dilitiazem bid
1= None, 2= 60mg, 3= 90mg,
4= 120mg, 5= 180mg, 6= Ot her

| sosorbide Dinitrate bid
1= None, 2= 20mg, 3= 40mg,
4= 60mg, 5= 80mg, 6= ot her

Atenolol qd
1= None, 2= 50mg, 3=100mg,
4=150mg,5= 200mg, 6= Ot her

Ni f edi pine qd
1= None, 2= 30mg, 3= 60mg,
4= 90mg, 5= 120mg, 6= Ot her

Bl inded Reginen
1= Regimen DI, 2= Reginmen A/N,
3= None

Dilitiazem/placebo bi d
1= None, 2= 60mg, 3= 90mg, 4= Ot her

| sosorbide Dinitrate/Placebo bid
1= None, 2= 20mg, 3= 40mg, 4= Ot her

Atenolol/Placebo qd
1= None, 2= 50mg, 3= 100mg, 4= Ot her

Ni f edi pi ne/ Pl acebo qd
1= None, 2= 30mg, 3=60mg, 4=other
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ACl P

FORM 13
FOLLOW UP CONTACT FORM
FM13.SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
2 VI SDAYS Days from enrollnment to contact date
Codes for ltens 4A - 4F
1= Yes, 2= No
4A DEATHEP Deat h endpoi nt
4B M EP M endpoi nt
4c ANGEP Rest Angi na
4D | NCVEDEP Angina requiring increase in medication
4E CARDEP Cardiac arrest
4EDT CARDDAYS Days from enrollment to date of cardiac arrest
4F STRKEP Stroke
4FDT STRKDAYS Days from enrollment to date of stroke
5 NEWCHF Evi dence of new or worsening CHF

since last followup
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

S5A CHFCLASS Current New York Association
Functional C assification.
1= One, 2= Two, 3= Three, 4= Four,
9= Not avail abl e

6 HOSPCE Hospitalized since last follow up
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
7 PROCS Speci al procedures since last follow up
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
7A ANGI O Coronary angi ography
1= Yes, 2= No
7B CABG CABG procedure
1= Yes, 2= No
7c PTCA PTCA procedure

1= Yes, 2= No

7D | NTER Qeher cardiac revascul arization
interventional technique
1= Yes, 2= No

7E SURG Heart surgery other than CABG
1= YeS, 2=
8 NEWSE New onset of any of these synptoms since

| ast schedul ed follow up
1= Yes, 2= No



8A
8B
8C
8D
8E
8F

8G
8H
81

8J

8K
8L

8M
8N
80

8P
8Q
8R

10A

11

11A

11B

11¢C

BRAD
HYPO
PALP
WHEEZ
DYSPN

DEPR
DI zzY
SYNCO
FATI G
TREM
HEAD
DI ARR
NAUS
ANOR
RASH
FLUSH
EDEMA
BACKMED

OPENREG

OPDI DCS

OPI SDCS

OPATDCS

18
FORM 13 (Conti nued)
Code for Items 8A - 8R
1= Side effect occurred
2= No side effect
Bradycardi a
Hypot ensi on
Pal pi tations
\Wheezi ng
Dyspnea
Cough
Depr essi on
Di zzi ness
Syncope
Fati gue
Tr enor
Headache
Di arrhea
Nausea
Anor exi a
Rash
Fl ushi ng
Edema
Background Atenolol or Diltiazem medication
1= None, 2= Atenolol 50 ng qd,
3= Diltiazem SR 60 ng bid .
*For Form 13 revision 1 the last Form 11 relative
to the visit has been mapped to the form 13
revision 1 since this information was not
collected on revision 1

ACIP Open Label nedication prescription at the
start of this contact

1= Regimen D/ |
2= Reginmen A/N
3= None

Dilitiazem bid
1= None, 2= 60mg, 3=90mg,
4= 120mg, 5= 180mg, 6= Ot her

|sosorbide Dinitrate bid
1= None, 2= 20mg, 3=40mg
4= 60mg, 5= 80mg, 6= Ot her

Atenol ol qd
1= None, 2= 50mg, 3=100mg,
4= 150mg, 5= 200mg, 6= Ot her



11D

12

15

15A

15B

1s5C

15D

16

18

19A
19B
19C
19D
19E
19F

19G

19H
191
197
19K
19L
19M
19N

190

OPNI DCS

OPENADH

BLNDREG

BLDI DOS

BLI SDOS

BLATDOS

BLNI DOS

BLNDADH

DELTAMED

SAN

BB

CCB

ASA

DI PSULF

ANTIPLAT

ANTI COAG
LIPID

DI UR

ACE
OTHRVAS
ANTI ARR
DI G TAL

[ VNI TRO

FORM 13 (Conti nued)

N f edi pine qd

1= None, 2= 30mg, 3= 60mg,
4= 90mg, 5= 120mg, 6= Ot her

Best estimate of open |abel nedication
ingested since |ast contact

Bl i nded Reginmen
1= Reginmen DI, 2= Regimen A/'N, 3= None

Dilitiazem/placebo bid
1= None, 2= 60mg, 3= 90mg, 4= Ot her

| sosorbide Dinitrate/Placebo bid
1= None, 2= 20mg, 3= 40mg, 4= Ot her

At enol ol / Pl acebo qd
1= None, 2= 50mg, 3= 100mg, 4= Ot her

Ni f edi pi ne/ Pl acebo qd
1= None, 2= 30mg, 3= 60mg, 4= Ot her

Best estimate of blinded nedication
ingested since |ast contact

Changes in non ACIP study medications
since last followup contact
1= Yes, 2= No

Code for Itens 19a - 190
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Long acting nitrates

Short acting nitrates

Beta Bl ocker therapy

Cal ci um channel bl ockers
Aspirin (Asa)

Di pyri danol e/ sul fi npyrazone

Antiplatelet agents other than
asa or dipyridamole or sulfinpyrazone

Ant i coagul ant

Lipid | owering agent

Diuretics

ACE inhibitors or other hypertensives
QO her vasodilators or antihypertensives
Antiarrhythnic agent

Digitalis

IV Nitroglycerin

Doc. forml3.wp
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SOURCE

11A/CALC

11B/CALC

11C/CALC

11D/CALC

15A/CALC

15B/CALC

15C/CALC

15D/CALC

VARI ABLE
NAVE

NEWID
VISIT
OPDI DCS

Pl SDOS

OPATDCS

OPNI DCS

BLDI DOS

BLI SDOS

BLATDOS

BLNI DOS

CALCULATED FORM 13 VAR ABLES
FOLLOM UP CONTACT FORM
FORM13.SSD01

CCDES
Patient id
Visit type

Dilitiazem bid

0 Dose defined*

1= None, 2= 60mg, 3= 90mg, 4=120mg,
5= 180mg, 6= Ot her

| sosorbide Dinitrate bid

0 Dose defined*

1= None, 2= 20mg, 3= 40mg, 4=60mg,
5= 80mg, 6= Ot her

Atenol ol qd

0 Dose defined*

1= None, 2= 50mg, 3= 100mg, 4=150mg, 5= 200mg,
6= Ot her

Ni f edi pine qd

0 Dose defined*

1= None, 2= 30mg, 3= 60mg, 4= 90mg,
5= 120mg, 6= O her

Dilitiazem/Placebo bid
0 Dose defli ned*
1= None, 2= 60mg, 3= 90mg, 4= Ot her

| sosorbide Dinitrate/Placebo bid
0 Dose defined*
1= None, 2= 20mg, 3= 40mg, 4= O her

Atenolol/Placebo (d
0 Dose defined*
1= None, 2= 50mg, 3= 100mg, 4= O her

Ni f edi pi ne/ Pl acebo qd
0 Dose defined*
1= None, 2= 30mg, 3= 60mg, 4= O her

* Dose = 0 defined within medical regimen assigned, if no nedication taken

was i ndi cat ed.

Pgm formi3.sas Doc. fml3calc.wp
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ACl P
CALCULATED DOSE FILE
MGDOSE.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
SCOURCE NAMVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
CALC BKATMG Background Atenol ol nedication, ng/day
CALC BKDI MG Background Dilitiazem nmedication, ng/day
CALC BKOPAT Conbi nation of open and background
medi cati on dose for Atenolol, ny/day
e P ro0r cat) on dose Tor DIt Asem mgrd
g/ day
CALC BLATMG Bl i nded Atenolol ng/day
CALC BLNI MG Blinded Nifedipine ng/day
CALC BLDI MG Blinded Dilitiazem ng/day
CALC BLI SMG Blinded Isosorbide Dinitrate ng/day
CALC OPATMG Open | abel Atenol ol ny/day
CALC CPNI MG Open | abel Nifedipine ng/day
CALC OPDI MG Open |abel Dilitiazem ng/day
CALC OPl SM5 Open | abel 1sosorbide Dinitrate ng/day
CALC TOTAT Total active Atenolol ng/day
CALC TOTDI Total active Dilitiazem ng/day
CALC TOTIS Total active l|sosorbide Dinitrate ng/day
CALC TOTN Total active Nifedipine ng/day

Pgm. ngdose. sas Doc. ngdose. wp



ACI P

FORM 14
SUBSEQUENT HOSPI TALI ZATI ON  FORM
FM14.SSD01
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAME CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
VI SDAYS Days from enrollnent to admission date
DI SDAYS Days from enrol |l nent to discharge date
Code for Itens 7A - 7G
1= Definite, 2= No, 3= Suspect
7A M HOSP M event during this hospitalization
7B ANGHOSP Angi na event during this hospitalization
7c CHFHOSP CHF event during this hospitalization
7D ARRHHOSP Arrhythnmia during this hospitalization
7E STRKHOSP Stroke during this hospitalization
7F PROCHOSP Cardi ovascul ar procedure during hospitalization
7G OTHHOSP O her procedure during hospitalization
Code for Items 8A - 8E
1= Yes, 2= No
8A1 ANGIO Coronary angi ography performed
8B1 PTCA PTCA perforned
8C1 CABG CABG perfornmed
8D1 | NTER QG her cardiac revascularization interventional
t echni que
8E1 SURG Heart surgery other than CABG
CALC HOSPSTAY Length of hospital stay in days

Note: One record per event, .
May have nultiple records per patient.
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| TEM

4A
4B
4c

4D
AE
AF
4G
4H
41

TAl-
7E1

TAZ-
TE2

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID
VISIT
VI SDAYS

M PRCC
ANGPRCC
CCSCPRCC

ECGPRCC

PTCAPRCC
ANATPROC
PHYSPRCC
CLI NPROC
OTHPRCC

PRICRITY

ANGSTAT

SEGCODEA-
SEGCODEE

CONDUITA-
CONDUI TE

ACI P
FORM 25
CABG SURGERY FORM
FM25.SSD01
CCDES
Patient id
Visit type

Days from enrollnent to date of surgery

Check all reasons for revascul arization:

Code for ltenms 4A - 41
1= Yes, 2= No

M
Unst abl e angi na

Canadi an Cardi ovascul ar Soci ety
Cass Il or IV angina

Severe ischem c response on exerci se ECG

Fai |l ed PTCA
Coronary anat ony

Deci sion of personal physician

Cinical decision not specified by protocol

O her reason

Surgical priority
1= Urgent, 2= Elective

Anginal status at time of surgery

1= None, 2= Stable, 3= Unstable, 4= Acute M

Segnent code .
(See ACIP Coronary Artery Diagram

Conduit Used

A= Saphenous vei n(s)

B= Left internal mamuary artery
C= Right internal mammary artery
D= Ot her

23



TA3-
7E3

7A4-
7E4

10

10A

10B

10B1
10B2
10C

11

11A1
11A2

12

127
12B
12¢
12D
12E

12F

QUALA-
QUALE

CONFIGA-
CONFI GE

GRAFTTOT
COND_TOT

CABGTI ME

LVENTANE

VALVPROC

REPAI R
REPLACE
OTH_CABG

NO- GRAFT

DsC1
DSC2

MAJ OREVT

DTHCABG
CACABG
M CABG
CHFCABG
SHKCABG
TAMPCABG

FORM 25 (Conti nued)

Quality of distal vesse

1= Nor mal

2= MId, diffuse, intiml thickening
or plague formation . .

3= Moderate, diffuse, intimal thickening
or plague formation with some |um nal
conpr oni se

4= Severe, diffuse, intimal thickening with
S|gn|f|cant | um nal conproni se

5= Endarterectony

8= Not avail able

Configuration

1= Side to side

2= End to side

3= | ndividua

Total number of bypass grafts
Total number of conduits used

Were other procedures done at tine of CABG?
1= Yes, 2= No

Left ventricular aneurysm dissection?
1= Yes, 2= No

Val ve procedure
1= Yes, 2= No

Repair 1= Yes, 2= No
Repl ace 1= Yes, 2= No
G her 1= Yes, 2= No

Any intended vessels not grafted?
1= Yes, 2= No

Distal site code of intended vessel not grafted

Distal site code of intended vessel not grafted

24

Any mgjor events prior to discharge after surgery

1= Yes,2= No,3= Unknown

Code for Items 12A - 12V

1= Did not occur .

2= Qccurred in operating room
3= Qccurred within 24 hours

4= Cccurred prior to discharge nore than 24 hours

after surgery
Deat h
Non-fatal cardiac arrest
Suspected non-fatal M
CHF isol ated or pul nonary edema(cardiac)
Car di ogeni ¢ shock
Cardi ac tanponade



12G

12H
121
12J
12K
12L
12M
12N
120
12P
12Q
12R
12s
12T
12u
12v
13

15

EMBCABG

DI SSCAHG
ARRYCABG
TI ACAHG
STRKCABG
COVACABG
ALLGCABG
ARDSCAHG
PECABG
RENLCABG
REOPCAHG
DEHI CABG
| NFCAHG
HEMOCAHG
G CABG
OTHCAHG
PTCOND

QUTCOVE

25

FORM 25 ( Conti nued)

Arterial enbolus of extremity or loss of pulse
requiring treatnent

Hypot ensi on requiring treatnent
Arrhythmia requiring continued therapy
Transient ischemc attack

Stroke

Coma

Hypersensitivity reaction
Respiratory failure

Pul nonary enbol us

Renal failure requiring dialysis
Re-operation for bleeding

Wound dehi scence

Medi astinitis or wound infection
Surgi cal hemmorrhage
Gastrointestinal hemmorrhage

Ot her events

Condition of patient |eaving operating room
1= Stable, 2= Unstable, 3= Deceased

Good i medi ate outcone
1= Yes, 2= No

Doc. form25.wp



| TEM

4D

Not e:

ACI P

FORM 43 SUSPECTED | SCHEM C EVENT

VARI ABLE
NAMVE

NEWID
VI SDAYS

CLASSEVT

One record per event,

CLASSI FI CATION FORM

FM43.SSD01
CODES
Patient id

Days from enrollment to visit date

Classification of event:
1= M, 2= Qther ischemc event,
3= No i schem c event

May have nultiple records per patient.

Doc. form43.wp
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| TEM

Not e:

ACl P
FORM 44
HOSPI TALI ZATI ON  CLASSI FI CATI ON  FORM
FM44.S5SD01
VARI ABLE
NAMVE CCDES

NEWID Patient id
VI SDAYS Days from enrollment to visit date
| SCHEVT Is an i schem c event suspected?

1= Yes, 2= No

One record per event, .
May have nultiple records per patient.

Doc. form44.wp
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ACI P -

FORM 66
BASELI NE FORM FOR ANG OGRAPHI C ANCI LLARY STUDI ES
FM66 .SSDO1
VARI ABLE
| TEM NAME CODES
NEWID Patient id
3 M HI ST H story of M
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
4 CHF H story of CHF
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
4A CHFCLASS Current functional classfication
1= One, 2= Two, 3= Three, 4= Four,
a= Unknown
5 SMXKXER H story of cigarette snoking
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Unknown
5A CURSMOKE Current smoker (within 4 weeks)
1= Yes, 2= No
6 CADB55 Fam |y history of CAD
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
7 HPT H story of hypertension requiring nedica
treat nent
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
a DI ABETES Hi story of diabetes
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
8A Dl ABRX Current therapr for diabetes
1= Oal nedical, 2= Insulin,
3= Neither, 4= Both
9 HI CHOL H story of hyperchol esterol enia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
9A HI CHLVL Recent chol esterol |eve
1= Yes, 2= No
9A1 HCHMG Chol esterol |evel mg/dl
9A2 HCHWMOL Chol esterol |evel mMol/1l
10A STROKE Cerebrovascul ar accident, transient
i schenmic attach or carotid surgery
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
10B PVD Peri pheral vascul ar disease
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
10C ASTHVA Ast hnma
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
10D BRONCH Chronic bronchitis
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
11 HXPROC Any prior cardiovascul ar procedures
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Unknown
11A PTCA PTCA

1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown



11B

11C

OTHRTECH

HTSURG

FORM 66 ( Conti nued)

Qher cardiac revascul arization
interventional technique
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Heart surgery other than CABG
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Doc. formé6.wp
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ACI P
EVENTS FI LE

Forms (6A, 14. 15. 23.. 25.. 43, 4a4)

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID
DEAD

DDAYS

HOSP

HOSPDAYS

HPI E

HPI EDAYS

I E

| EDAYS

MM E

MM EDAYS

CABG

CABGDAYS

PTCA

PTCADAYS

M

M DAYS

PTCAEV

EVENT.SSD01

CODES
Patient id

Deat h
1= Yes, 0= No

Days from enrollnent date to death

(Form 15)
Hospitalized
1= Yes, 0= No

Days from enrollnent to first
hospi talization (Form 14)

Hospitalized for ischemc event

1= Yes, 0= No
(Form 44 1tem 4=1)

Days from enrollnent to first
i schem ¢ event (Form44)

Suspect ischenic event
1= Yes, 0= No

Days from enrollnent to first
i schenic event (Form 23)

| schem ¢ Event

Docunment ed by MMCC (Form 43)
CLASSEVT = 1 or 2

1= Yes, 0= No

Days from enrollnent to first
docurmented by MMCC. (Form 43)

CABG

1= Protocol CABG
2= BEvent CABG
0= None

Days from enrollnent to first
(Form 25)

PTCA

1= Protocol PTCA
2= Event PTCA
0= No

Days from enrollnent to first
(Form en)

hospi talized

suspect

i schem ¢ event

CABG

PTCA

M
Document ed by MMCC (Form 43) CLASSEVT = 1

1= Yes, 0= No

Days from enrollnment to M
Docunment ed by MMCC (Form 43)

PTCA Event (not protocol procedure)

1= Yes, 0= No

30



NOTE:

PTCAEVDY
CABGEV

CABGEVDY

1 Record per patient

EVENTS FILE (Continued)

Days from enrollment to first
PTCA event (Form 6A)

CABG Event (not protocol procedure)
1= Yes, 0= No

Days from enrol I nent date
to first CAEG event (Form 25)

Doc. event.wp
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SOURCE

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

VARI ABLE
NAMVE

NEWID
ETTANG

QUSXW

STRATO3

QUSYMP

ACI P
QV ANGINAL SYMPTOVS
CALCULATED VARI ABLES
QUSYNP. SSDO

CODES
Patient id

Angina on exercise ECG or alternate

t est
1= Yes
2= No

Nurmber of ST epi sodes with angina on QV AECG

H story of angina
1= Synptonatic
2= Asynptomatic

Angi na_synpt ons_based on history,

Qv AECG or Qv ETT
1= Synptomatic
2= Asynptomatic

Pgm.= Synpt onmew. sas

Doc.= gvsymp.wp
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SOURCE

CALC

CALC
CALC
caLc/
6A-12
25-15

CALC

NCTE

All

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID

I NCLUDE

CABGDAYS
PTCADAYS
OUTCOME

REVASDAY

ACI P
ALL PATI ENTS IN
REXASCULARI ZATION  GROUP
CALCULATED PROTOCOL PRCCEDURES
PTCACABG.SSDO1

CODES
Patient id

Type of protocol procedure
0= Attenpted PTCA

1= PTCA

2= CABG

3= Not done

4= Pendi ng

33

Days from enrollment to CABG surgery

Days from enrollment to PTCA procedure

Success of procedure
1= Yes, 2= No

Days from enrollnent to revascularization

patients in revascularization group

Pgm pt cacabg. sas

Doc.ptcacabg.wp



34

ACI P
PRI MARY END PO NT
CALCULATED VARI ABLES
IMPUTE.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
SOURCE NAME CODES
NEWID Patient id
CALC IWK12EPI VK12 nunber of episodes of AECG ischen a
99= Event
CALC IMNO6EPI MNoe nunber of episodes of AECG ischem a
99= Event
CALC IMN12EPI MN12 nunber of episodes of AECG i schem a
99= Event
CALC IMPWK12 WK12 primary end point
0= No epi sodes, no events
1= Epi sodes or events
CALC | MPIVNO6 MNO6 primary end point
0= No epi sodes, no events
1= Epi sodes or events
CALC | MPMN12 MN12 primary end point

0= No epi sodes, no events
1= Epi sodes or events

NOTE: Variables are defined for three tine periods WK12, MN06, M12
Patients who had an event (death, nyocardial infarction, or
nonprot ocol revascularization) prior to the 48-hour AECG or
prior to the close of the window if the AECG was not perforned
are counted as "event=ischemia”.

Pgm. Crinpute.sas Doc. i npute.wp



VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID

ELI GSTAT

MEDBKGRD

AECGBACK

ACI P
ACQVI NV | NVENTORY
ELIGALL.SSDO1

CODES
Patient id

Eligibility status
mssing = being eval uated
0= Pendi ng phone

1= Eligible

2= ineligible wthdrawn
3= al l ocated

4= returned all ocation

Medi cation contraindication

1= Eligible for random zation

2= A/N w o background therapy

3= A/N wi th background therapy
4= D/l w o Background therapy

5= D)1 with background therapy

Background nmedication during QV AECG
0= None

1= AN

2= D/ |

Doc. eliginv.w
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ACl P

ACFVI NV | NVENTORY & CALCULATED MAXVISIT
FVINV.DAT, FM131215.DAT, MAXVISIT. SDAT

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID

STDYSTAT

TRTCGRP

STRATUM

MED

STATUS

MAXVISIT

FUDAYS

BACKGRND

NOTE: Only included STDYSTAT=1

FVINVNEW.SSDOl1

CODES
Patient id

Study status
1= Enroll ed
2= Dead

3= | nactive
4= Returned

Treatment strategy

1= Angi na gui ded

2= Angina & i schenia guided
3= Revascul ari zation

Stratum

1= Synptomatic
2= Asynptomatic
3= CABG

Medi cati on

1= A/N

2= D/ |

Status of patient at last follow up.
1= Alive

2= Dead

3= Unknown

Last visit for a patient.

Total nunber of days in
study (last visdt - enrolldt)
Using forns 12,13,15.

Background nedication
0= None

1= A/N

2= D/ |

Doc.

fvinv.w
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ACI P
AECG CORE LAB SUMVARY DATA
FINLST.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
EP148 Nunber of ischem c episodes
DUR48 Duration of ischenic episodes
LOMAHR M ni mum heart rate
HIGHHR Maxi num heart rate
MEANHR Mean heart rate
TOTSEC Total tape duration
MAXSTD48 Maxi mum ST depression
SX Nunber of ST episodes with no angina
SXWANG Nunber of ST episodes with angina pain
MAXHR Maxi mum heart rate for ischem c episodes
M NHRST M ninmum heart rate for ischemc episodes
MAXHRST Maxi mum heart rate at |nmm of ST depression
STPR48 Conputed value which is the product of MAXSTD48
and TOTSEC
QUALI TY Tape quality value is averaged from 2 tapes
0 = Very poor quality, unprocessible
5 = Poor, processible
10= Fair > 50% artifact
15= Good, intermttent artifact or |oss of signal
20= Very good
25= Excel | ent
HRSMPRE Heart rate 5 minutes before the ST episode
HRBASE Heart rate at baseline
HRAT1MM Heart rate at 1 nm ST deviation
HRMXST Maxi mum heart rate corresponding to the maxinum ST

depression. Mssing if no episodes.

NOTE:  One record for each 48 hours of recordings

Doc. stdata.wp



SOURCE

CALC

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAME
RENAME

CALC

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID

Qv

MM E
QVEPI
QUTI VE

QVDUR
QVSEC

QVHR

QUSX
QUSXW
QVSTD

QVSTPR

QVHI HR

QVMNHR

VK04
WKO41IE
WK04EPI

WK04TIME

WKO04DUR
WKO04SEC

WKO4HR

WK04SX
WKO4SXW

WK04STD

38

ACI P

SUMVARY CALCULATED AECG DATA

FINLAECG.SSDO1

CODES

Patient id

Q = qualifying visit

QV 1= Yes, missing= No

| schem c episode 0= No, 1= Yes
Nunber of ischem c episodes

Nunber of ischemc episodes/duration
of ischem c episodes

Duration of ischenic episodes
Total tape duration (seconds)

Maxi num heart rate for ischenic
epi sodes

Nurmber of ST episodes with no angina
Nurmber of ST episodes with angina pain
Maxi mum ST depression

Conput ed value which is the product
of QVSTD and QVSEC

Maxi mum heart rate

Mean heart rate

WK04 = four-week visit

WK04 visit 1= Yes, mi ssing= No
I schem c episode 0= No, 1= Yes
Nunber of ischem c episodes

Nunber of ischemc episodes/duration
of ischemic episodes

Duration of ischenic episodes
Total tape duration (seconds)

Maxi mum heart rate for ischenic
epi sodes

Nurmber of ST episodes with no angina
Nurmber of ST episodes with angina pain

Maxi mum ST depression

- o amantd



RENAVE

RENAVE
RENAVE

CALC

CALC

CALC

RENANVE
RENANVE
RENANVE

RENANVE
RENANVE
RENANVE

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAVE
RENANVE

CALC

CALC

SUMMARY CALCULATED AECG DATA (conti nued)

WKO04STPR

WKO4HIHR
WKO4MNHR
DI FFWK04

COVPVKO4

WKO8
WKO8IE
WKOSEPI

WKO8TIME

WKO8DUR
WKOBSEC

WKO8HR

WK08SX
WKO8SXW
WKO08STD

WKO8STPR

WKO08HIHR
WKO8MNHR

DIFFWKO8

COMPWKO08

Comput ed value which is the product
of WK04STD and WKO04SEC

Maxi num heart rate
Mean heart rate

Nunber of ischenmi c episodes at VK04 -
nunber of ischemic episodes at QV

Nunber of ischenic episodes at .
VK04 conpared to numpber of ischenic
epi sodes at

1= Fewer, 2= Same, 3= Mre

WK08 = Ei ght-week visit

WKO8 visit 1= Yes, missing= No

I schem ¢ episode 0= No, 1= Yes
Nunmber of ischem c episodes

Nunber of ischem c episodes/duration
of ischem c episodes

Duration of ischemc episodes
Total tape duration (seconds)

Maxi mum heart rate for ischemc
epi sodes

Nunber of ST episodes with no angina
Nunber of ST episodes with angina pain
Maxi mum ST depression

Conputed value which is the product of
WK08STD and WKO8SEC

Maxi num heart rate
Mean heart rate

Number of ischenmic episodes at wkos -
nunber of ischemic episodes at QV

Nunber of ischemc episodes at
WKo8 conpared to nunber of ischemc
epi sodes at

1= Fewer, 2= Same, 3= Mire
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CALC

RENAVE
RENANVE
RENANVE

RENANVE
RENANVE
RENANVE

RENANVE
RENANVE
RENANVE
RENANVE

RENAVE
RENANVE

CALC

CALC

CALC
RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENAVE
RENANVE
RENAVE

RENAME
RENAME
RENAME

RENANVE

RENAVE

40

SuMMARY CALCULATED AECG DATA (conti nued)

VK12
WK12IE
WK12EPI

WK12TIME

WK12DUR
WK12SEC

WK12HR

WK12SX
WK12SXW
WK12STD

WK12STPR

WK12HIHR
WK12MNHR

DIFFWK12

COMPWK12

MNO6
MNO6IE
MNO6EPI

MNO6TIME

MNO6DUR
MNO6SEC

MNO6HR

MNO6SX
MNO6SXW
MNO6STD

MNO6STPR

MNO6HIHR

WK12 = Twel ve-week visit

WK12 visit 1= Yes, mi ssing= No
I schem ¢ epi sode 0= No, 1= Yes
Nunmber of ischem c episodes

Nunber of ischem c episodes/duration
of ischem c episodes

Duration of ischemc episodes
Total tape duration (seconds)

Maxi num heart rate for ischemc
epi sodes

Nunber of ST episodes with no angina
Nunber of ST episodes with angina pain
Maxi mum ST depression

Comput ed val ue which is the product
of WK128Tp and WK12SEC

Maxi num heart rate
Mean heart rate

Nunber of ischenic episodes at W12 -
nunber of ischemic episodes at QV

Number of ischem c episodes at .
VK12 conpared to nunper of ischenic
epi sodes at Qv

1= Fewer, 2= Sanme, 3= Mre

MNO6 = Six-nonth visit

MNO6 visit 1= Yes, mssing= No

I schem ¢ epi sode 0= No, 1= Yes
Nunmber of ischem c episodes

Nunmber of ischem c episodes/duration
of ischem c episodes

Duration of ischemc episodes
Total tape duration (seconds)

Maxi mum heart rate for ischemc
epi sodes

Nunber of ST episodes with no angina
Nunber of ST episodes with angina pain
Maxi mum ST depression

Comput ed val ue which is the product
of MNOeSTD and MNO6SEC

Maxi mum heart rate



SUMMARY CALCULATED AECG DATA (conti nued)

RENAVE MNOEMNHR Mean heart rate

CALC DI FFMNO6 Nunber of ischemc episodes at MNO6 -
nunber of ischenic episodes at QV

CALC COVPMNO6 Nunber of ischemc episodes at
MNo6 compared to nunber of ischenic
epi sodes at Qv
1= Fewer, 2= Sane, 3= Mre
MN12 = Twelve-nmonth visit

CALC WN12 MN12 visit 1= Yes, missing= No

RENANVE MN12IE | schem ¢ epi sode 0= No, 1= Yes

RENAME MN12EPI Nunber of ischemic episodes

RENANME MN12TIME Nunber of ischenic episodes/duration
of ischem c episodes

RENAME MN12DUR Duration of ischenic episodes

RENAME MN12SEC Total tape duration (seconds)

RENANVE MN12HR Maxi num heart rate for ischenic
epi sodes

RENAME MN12SX Nunmber of ST episodes with no angina

RENAME MN12SXW Nunber of ST episodes with angina pain

RENAME MN12STD Maxi mum ST depression

RENAME MN12STPR Comput ed val ue which is the product
of MN12STD and MN12SEC

RENAVE MN12HIHR Maxi mum heart rate

RENAVE MN12MNHR Mean heart rate

CALC DI FFMN12 Nunber of ischem c episodes at M12 -
nunber of ischenic episodes at QV

CALC COMPMN12 Nunber of ischem c episodes at

MN12 conpared to numpber of ischemc
epi sodes at
1= Fewer, 2= Sanme, 3= Mre
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NOTE:  One record for each enrolled patient.
Most variabl es renaned from AECG FINLST file.

Pgm = craecg.sas Doc.= finlaecg.wp



ACI P
AECG CORE LAB EPI SCDE DATA
STEPISOD.SSDO1l

VARI ABLE
NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit Type
TAPEID Code nunber used by AECG Core Lab
TAPEDAYS Days from enrollnent to date of recording
ONTIME Onset time of each individual ST-segment or
synpt om epi sode (HH:MM:SS).
DURATI ON Total duration of the ST episode
BASEHR Heart rate at baseline
HRAT1MM Heart rate at 1 mm ST deviation
MAXSTD Maxi num ST-segment deviation conpared to
ST-segment basel i ne
+= ST elevation
-= ST depression
SYMPTOM I ndication that presence of
g)(al n during episode is inferred
= Pain, = No pain
STARTTM Start tine of recording (HH:MM:SS)
QUALI TY Tape quality . .
0= Very poor quality, unprocessible
5= Poor, processible
10= Fair, > 50%artifact
15= Good, internmittent artifact or |oss of
si gnal
20= Very good
25= Excel l'ent
UNI NTERP Code for interpreting ST segnent
0= Both channels are interpretable
11= 1 channel not interpretable due to
excessively abnormal ST norphol ogy
12= 1 channel not interpretable due to poor
techni cal recording
21= 2 channels not interpretable due to
excessively abnormal ST norphol ogy.
22= 2 channels not interpretable
due to poor technical recording.
HRSMPRE Heart Rate 5 minutes before the ST episode
HR2MPRE Heart Rate 2 minutes before the ST episode
HRDELTA Difference between the HR 5 minutes before the
epi sode, conpared to the HR at onset of
epi sode.
NOTE: 1 Record for each episode Doc. Sstepisode. wp

Qv only
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ACl P
AECG CORE LAB ARRHYTHM A
SUMMARY DATA
ARRHY.SSDO1

VARI ABLE

NAME CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit Type
TAPEID Code nunber used by AECG Core Lab
TAPEDAYS Days from enrollnment to date of recording
VPBHI GH Ventricular premature beats

high in any interval

VPBVEAN Ventricular prenature beats nean
VPBSTDEV Ventricular premature beats standard deviation
VPBTOT Total ventricular premature beats
VPBHTB VPB/1000 heart beats
HOURS Time anal ysed in hours
VPBPAI R VPB paired
VTEVENT Ventricular events
RTBEATS R on T beats
MULTFRM Mul'tiform (y,N)
TOTVT3 Total ventricular runs of 3 beats
TOTVT4 Total ventricular runs of 4 beats
TOTVTS Total ventricular runs of 5 beats
TOTVT6 Total ventricular runs of 6-9 beats
TOTVT10 Total ventricular runs of 10+ beats
TOTSVT3 Total SVT runs of 3 beats
TOTSVT4 Total SVT runs of 4 beats
TOTSVTS Total SVT runs of 5 beats
TOTSVT6 Total SVT runs of 6-9 beats

TOTSVT10 Total SVT runs of 10+ beats



NOTE:

SI NUS
AFLUT

AFIB

BLOCK1

BLOCK2

BLOCK3

PACED

OTHER

NODAL

IVENT

AVENT

JUNCT

AECG CORE LAB ARRHYTHM A
SUMVARY DATA ( Conti nued)

RHYTEM TYPE

Si nus 0= Absent, 1= Present
Atrial Flutter 0= absent, 1= Present

Atrial Fibrillation
0= Absent, 1= Present

1st Degree Bl ock
0= Absent, 1= Present

2nd Degree Bl ock
0= Absent, 1= Present

3rd Degree Bl ock
0= Absent, 1= Present

Paced
0= Absent, 1= Present
O her
0= Absent, 1= Present
Nodal

0= Absent, 1= Present

| di oventricul ar
0= Absent, 1= Present

Accel erated Ventricul ar
0= Absent, 1= Present

Junct i onal
0= Absent, 1= Present

1 record for each 24-hour tape Doc. arrhy.wp

44



VARI ABLE
NAVE

NEWID
VISIT
ARRHY
AVCOND

VENTCOND

QCLAT
QCl NF

QCANT

STDLAT
STDI NF

STDANT

WILAT
TW NF
TWANT

HYPER

STELAT
STEI NF

STEANT

ACI P
RESTI NG ECG CORE LAB DATA
M NNESOTA CCDE
ECGREST.SSDO1

CODES
Patient id
Visit type
Arrhyt hm as
A-V Conduction Defects
Ventricul ar Conduction Defects
RBBB= 21 or 8
I1VCD= 4
M NNESOTA ¢gwave CODES
[ x, 2x, 3x
Q Codes Lateral
Q Codes Inferior
Q Codes Anterior
M NNESOTA ST CODES
Maj or= | x
Mnor= 2, 3, 4
ST- Depression Lateral
ST-Depression Inferior
ST-Depression Anterior
M NNESOTA T wave CODES
Major= 1, 2, 5 6
Mnor= 3, 4
T Wave Lateral
T Wave Inferior

T Wave Anterior

Left Ventricular Hypertrophy
LVH= 1

ST-El evation Lateral
ST-El evation Inferior

ST-El evation Anterior
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CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CaLC

CAaLC

CALC

CALC

NOTE:

| SCH

NOCHANGE

TECHPOOR

RBBB
| VCD
LVH
QMAVE
STD
MAJSTD
M NSTD

TWAVE

M NT

NORMAL

ResTING ECG CORE LAB DATA (Conti nued)

Myocardi al Infarction
0= No M

1= Definite M

2= Probable M

3= Possible M

-1= M ssing ECG

I schem ¢ Event

0= No Ischenia

1= Definite Ischenia

2= Probabl e |schenia

3= Possible Ischenia

-1= M ssing ECG

No Change/No M

0= No

1= Yes

0 or blank= No

1= Yes

2= Torso ECG (can still evaluate but
| ead placenent is not standard)

Ri ght bundl e branch bl ock

Intra ventricular conduction defect

Left wventricular hypertrophy

Qwave criterion

ST depression

Maj or ST depression

M nor ST depression

T wave criterion

Major T wave

Mnor T wave

1= Normal Rest ECG
0= Abnormal Rest ECG

Invalid or suppressed codes indicated by -2

Doc. ecgrest.wp
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VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID

VISIT

EADDESC

ECCDESC

| CC5

V1CM5

ACI P
ETT CORE LAB DATA
ETTECGX.SSDO1

CODES
Patient id
Visit type

Lead descriptor
1= Standard | ead where neasured
2= Bipolar |ead where neasured

ECG descri ptor
0= No excl usions
= Leads V5 and/or V6 may be neasured only
- ECG showed Ri ght Bundl e Branch Bl ock
2= All leads may be neasured but ECG showed
Left Ventricular Hypertrophy
3= Leads not measured -No change
4= No | eads measured - Left Bundl e Branch
Bl ock
5= No | eads neasured due to
Wol f f/ Par ki nson/ White Syndrone
6= No | eads neasured due to exercise
i nduced left Bundle Branch Bl ock
7= No | eads neasured due to exercise
i nduced Right Bundle Branch Bl ock
8= No | eads neasured due to excess artifact/
technically poor tracing
9= No | eads neasured due to m ssing
data/ECG
10= No |eads neasured due to Ventricular
Pacemaker
11= No | eads neasured due to Ventricular
Tachycardi a/Fibrillation
12= No | eads neasured due to Supraventricul ar
Tachycardi a

AB LEAD

Codes for Standard/Bipolar Leads

1= Normal ST segnent (includes visual inspection)

2= Abnormal ST segment depression
(downsl opi ng or horizontal)

3= Abnormal ST segnent depression {(upsloping)

4= Abnormal non-Q wave ST segnent el evation

5= Q wave ST segnent el evation

-1= No data for individual |ead only

-2= Not applicable (nmeasurenent suppressed or
nonappl i cable |ead position for the
corresponding Right Bundle Branch Bl ock
or Bipolar |ead)

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

47



V4MCL

AVL

v2

VS

AVP

v3

V6

NBRLEADS

BADLEADS

M SLEADS

MAXSTDEP

MAXSTEL

ECM N

VTACH

VFI B

ETT CORE LAB DATA (Conti nued)

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

St andar d/ Bi pol ar Lead

Nunber of |eads neasured including
visual inspection |leads. -2 neans
not applicable.

Nurmber of |eads measured found to have

abnormal End Point Criteria. -2 neans
not applicable.

Nunber of individual |eads nissing data.

Maxi mum ST segnent depression
Maxi mum ST segnent el evation
Time to recovery (mnutes)

Ventricul ar Tachycardia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Ventricular Fibrillation
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown
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ENDPT

STON

STOFF

RECOVERY

STLATSUM

STINFSUM

STANTSDM

STTOTAL

STHRINDX

STSUMOS

ETT CORE LAB DATA (Conti nued)

0= Not met for any |eads neasured

1= J point depression >= 0.1 mv, ST segnent
hori zontal or downward, slope ¢ 1 nV/ second,
ST-80 depression >= 0.1mv, Or

ST-80 depression »= 0.15 mv, St segnent
upward sl ope >1 mv/ second

2= J point depression >= 0.25 mv, ST segnent
hori zontal or downward slope ¢ 1 nV/ second,
ST-80 depression »= 0.25 mv after 8 mnutes
exercise, or
ST-80 depression »= 0.3 mv, ST segnent
upward sl ope »>= 1 nV/ second after 8 mnutes
exercise, or
J point elevation >= 0.2 mv, ST-80 el evation
>= 0.2mV in a non-infarct related territory
after 8 ninutes exercise

3= J point depression »>= 0.25 mv, ST segnent
hori zontal or downward slope < 1 nWV/ second,
ST-80 depression >= 0.25 mv before 8 mnutes
exercise, or
ST-80 depression »= 0.3 mv, ST segment upward
sl ope >= 1 m/second before 8 minutes exercise,
J point elevation >= 0.2 mv, ST-80 el evation
»>= 0.2mV in a non-infarct related territory
before 8 ninutes exercise

Time (seconds) to 1.0 mm of ST segnent change

Time in recovery (seconds) to ¢ 1.0 mm of ST
segment change

Did onset of ST changes occur in recovery.
y= Qccurred in recovery

N= Qccurred in exercise

Total ST depression in lateral |eads.
Total ST depression in inferior |eads
Total ST depression in anterior |eads
Total ST depression in all abnormal |eads

ST/ RR | ndex

Total ST depression in all |eads

Doc. ettecg.wp

or
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ACI P
Qv CALCULATED ETT DATA
ETTQV.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
SOURCE NANME CODE
NEWID Patient id
8E/2 VI SDAYS Days from enrollnent to exercise
tolerance test date (missing if ETT not done)
CALC ALTETT 1= Alternate QV Stress Test
CALC ANGHR Heart rate at onset of angina
CALC ANGM N Mnutes to onset of angina
CALC ANGSBP Systolic BP at onset of angina
CALC ANGSTGE Stage at onset of angina
1 - 10= During exercise
20 - 26= During recovery
20= | mediate recovery
21= Recovery minute 1
22= Recovery minute 2
23= Recovery minute 3
24= Recovery mnute 4
25= Recovery nminute 5
26= Recovery prol onged
ETTECG BADLEADS Nunmber of abnornal | eads
ETTECG ENDPT See docunentation for ETT Core Lab
data on ETTECGX file
8E/12 ETTANG Did angina occur during study?
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Uncertain
CALC ETTM N Total mnutes of exercise
8E/8A ETTPRI M See docunentation for Form 8E
8E/7A ETTPROT Protocol description
1= Standard ACI P
2= Modified ACIP
8E/CALC FI NDBP Final stage diastolic BP value
8E/CALC FI NHR Final stage heart rate val ue
8E/CALC FI NRPE Final stage RPE val ue
8E/CALC FI NSBP Final stage systolic BP value

8E/7C FI NSTGE Final stage of exercise entered



ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

ETTECG

CALC

caLc

CALC

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

NOTE:
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Qv CALCULATED ETT DATA (conti nued)

MAXSTDEP

M SLEADS

NBRLEADS

RECOVERY

STHR

STHRI NDX

STM N

STSBP

STSTGE

STSUMOS

STTOTAL

VFI B

VTACH

VORKLOAD

Maxi mum ST segment depression
Nunber of leads mssing data

Nunber of |eads neasured including
visual inspection |eads.

Did onset of ST changes occur in
recovery? ¥= Yes N = No

HR at onset of ST depression >= i1mm
ST/HR | ndex

M nutes to ST depression >= lmm

SBP at onset of ST depression >= 1mm

Stage at onset of ST depression »>=|mm
(See ANGSTGE for codes)

Total ST depression in all |eads
Total ST depression in abnornal |eads

Ventricular Fibrillation
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Ventricul ar Tachycardia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Wor kl oad, METS

Includes core lab and clinic data for procedures perforned
Source = Cdinic Formge or ETTECG file or calcul ated

Pgm. = ETT.SAS Doc. = ETTQV. WP



ACl P
WK12 CALCULATED ETT DATA
ETTWK12.SSD0O1

VARI ABLE
SOURCE NANME CODE
NEWID Patient id
8E/2 VI SDAYS Days from enrollnent to
exercise tolerance test date
CALC ANGHR Heart rate at onset of angina
CALC ANGM N Mnutes to onset of angina
CALC ANGSBP Systolic BP at onset of angina
CALC ANGSTGE Stage at onset of angina
1 - 10= During exercise
20 - 26= During recovery
20= | nmmedi ate recovery
21= Recovery minute 1
22= Recovery mnute 2
23= Recovery minute 3
24= Recovery mnute 4
25= Recovery mnute 5
26= Recovery prol onged
ETTECG BADLEADS Nunber of abnornal | eads
ETTECG ENDPT See docunentation for ETT Core Lab
data on ETTECCGX file
8E/12 ETTANG Did angina occur during study?
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Uncertain
CALC ETTM N Total mnutes of exercise
8E/8A ETTPRI M See docunentation for Form 8E
8E/7A ETTPROT Protocol description
1= Standard AC P
2= Modified ACIP
8E/CALC FI NDBP Final stage diastolic BP value
8E/CALC FI NHR Final stage heart rate value
8E/CALC FI NRPE Final stage RPE value
8E/CALC FI NSBP Final stage systolic BP value
8E/7C FI NSTCGE Final stage of exercise entered
ETTECG MAXSTDEP Maxi mum ST segnent depression



ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

ETTECG

CALC

CALC

CALC

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

NOTE:
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WK12 CALCULATED ETT DATA (conti nued)

M SLEADS

NBRLEADS

RECOVERY

STHR

STHRINDX

STMN

STSBP

STSTGE

STSUMO0S
STTOTAL

VFI B

VTACH

VORKLOCAD

Nunber of |eads missing data

Nurmber of |eads neasured including
visual inspection |eads.

Did onset of ST changes occur in
recovery? v= Yes N = No

HR at onset of ST depression >= 1mm
ST/HR | ndex

M nutes to ST depression >= imm

SBP at onset of ST depression >= i1mm

Stage at onset of ST depression >= imm
(See ANGSTGE for codes)

Total ST depression in all |eads
Total ST depression in abnormal |eads

Ventricular Fibrillation
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Ventricular Tachycardia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Wor kl oad, METS

Includes core lab and clinic data for procedures perforned
Source = dinic Form8E or ETTECG file or calcul ated



SOURCE

8E/2

CaLC
CALC
CALC

CALC

ETTECG

ETTECG

8E/12

CALC
8E/8A

8E/7A

8E/CALC
8E/CALC
8E/CALC
8E/CALC
8E/7C

ETTECG

VARI ABLE
NAVE

NEWID

VI SDAYS

ANGHR

ANGM N

ANGSBP

ANGSTGE

BADLEADS

ENDPT

ETTANG

ETTM N

ETTPRI M

ETTPROT

FI NDBP

FI NHR

FI NRPE

FI NSBP

FI NSTCGE

MAXSTDEP

ACl P

MNO6 CALCULATED ETT DATA

ETTMNO6 .SSDO01

CODE
Patient id

Days from enrollnent to
exerci se tolerance test date

Heart rate at onset of angina

Mnutes to onset of angina

Systolic BP at onset of angina

Stage at onset of angina

1 - 10= During exercise

20 - 26= During recovery
20= | medi ate recovery
21= Recovery mnute 1
22= Recovery mnute 2
23= Recovery mnute 3
24= Recovery mnute 4
25= Recovery mnute 5
26= Recovery prol onged

Nurmber of abnormal |eads

See docunentation for ETT Core Lab
data on ETTECGX file

Did angina occur during study?
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Uncertain

Total mnutes of exercise

See docunentation for Form 8E
Protocol description

1= Standard AC P

2= Modified ACIP

Final stage diastolic BP value
Final stage heart rate value
Final stage RPE val ue

Final stage systolic BP value

Final stage of exercise entered

Maxi mum ST segment depression
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ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

ETTECG

CALC

CALC

CALC

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

NOTE:
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MNos CALCULATED ETT DATA (continued)

M SLEADS

NBRLEADS

RECOVERY

STHR
STHRI NDX
STM N
STSBP

STSTGE

STSUM)S
STTOTAL

VFI B

VTACH

VORKLOAD

Nunber of |eads mssing data

Nunber of |eads neasured including
visual inspection |eads.

Did onset of ST changes occur in
recovery? v= Yes N = No

HR at onset of ST depression >= 1mm
ST/HR | ndex

M nutes to ST depression s= 1mm

SBP at onset of ST depression >=I|nm

Stage at onset of ST depression »= |mm
(See ANGSTGE for codes)

Total ST depression in all |eads
Total ST depression in abnornal |eads

Ventricular Fibrillation
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Ventricular Tachycardia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Wor kl oad, METS

Includes core lab and clinic data for procedures perforned
Source = dinic Form 8E or ETTECG file or calcul ated



SOURCE

8E/2

CALC
CALC
CALC

CALC

ETTECG

ETTECG

8E/12

CALC
8E/8A

8E/7A

8E/CALC
8E/CALC
8E/CALC
8E/CALC
8E/7C

ETTECG

VARI ABLE
NAMVE

NEWID

VI SDAYS

ANGHR

ANGM N

ANGSBP

ANGSTGE

BADLEADS

ENDPT

ETTANG

ETTM N

ETTPRIM

ETTPROT

FI NDBP

FI NHR

FI NRPE

FI NSBP

FI NSTCGE

MAXSTDEP

ACl P

ETTMN12.SSDO1

CODE

Pati ent

id
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MN12 CALCULATED ETT DATA

Days from enroll ment to exercise

tol erance test

Heart rate at

M nutes to onset

date
onset of angina

of angina

Systolic BP at onset of angina

Stage at onset of angina

1 - 10= During exercise
During recovery

| mredi ate recovery

20 - 26=
20=
21=
22=
23=
24=
25=
26=

Nunber of

Recovery
Recovery
Recovery
Recovery
Recovery
Recovery

abnor ma

mnute 1
mnute 2
mnute 3
mnute 4
mnute 5
prol onged

| eads

See docunentation for ETT Core Lab
data on ETTECGX file

Did angina occur during study?

1= Yes,

2= l\b, 3:

Total minutes of

Uncertain

exerci se

See docunentation for Form 8E

Pr ot oco

Final stage

description
1= Standard ACIP
2= Modified ACIP

Final stage heart

Final stage

Final stage

di astoli ¢ BP value

rate val ue

RPE val ue

systolic BP val ue

Final stage of exercise entered

Maxi mum ST segment

depressi on



ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC
ETTECG
CALC
CALC

CALC

ETTECG
ETTECG

ETTECG

ETTECG

CALC

NOTE:
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MN12 CALCULATED ETT DATA (conti nued)

M SLEADS

NBRLEADS

RECOVERY

STHR

STHRINDX

STM N

STSBP

STSTGE

STSUM)S

STTOTAL

VFI B

VTACH

WORKLOAD

Nunber of |eads mssing data

Nunber of |eads measured including
visual inspection |eads.

Did onset of ST changes occur in
recovery? Y= Yes N = No

HR at onset of ST depression »= i1mm
ST/HR | ndex

M nutes to ST depression >= 1mm

SBP at onset of ST depression >= imm

Stage at onset of ST depression >= | nm
(See ANGSTGE for codes)

Total ST depression in all |eads
Total ST depression in abnornal |eads

Ventricular Fibrillation
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Ventricular Tachycardia
1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Unknown

Wor kl oad, METS

Includes core lab and clinic data for procedures perforned
Source = dinic Formge or ETTECG file or calcul ated
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ACI P
FORM 7F ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FM7FANG. SSD01

VARI ABLE
| TEM NAME CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
2 VI SDAYS Days from enrollment to date of angi ogram
3 Angi ogram Type
Code for Itens 3A - 3C
1= Yes
3A QVANG Qual i fying
3B CONFANG Confirmation of anatony prior to
protocol revascul arization
3c PTCAANG Prot ocol PTCA
4 ANGQUAL Quality .
1= Superior, 2= Satisfactory
3= Unsatisfactory, 4= Uninterpretable
4A ANGMAS Thi's coro.nar?/ angi ogram was
1= Subopti mal, 2= Rejected,
3= I nconpl ete
I ndicate reason for poor quality film
Code for Itens 4B - 4G
1= Yes
4B BADFILM Image film quality too poor to permt analysis
4c LESOBS Lesion(s) obscured by overlaying branch arteries
4D1 HI GHVAG The entire artery not visualized too high
magni fication
4D2 COLLIM The entire artery not visualized excess
col l'i mation
4D3 PANNI NG The entire artery not visualized inappropriate
panni ng
4E SLOWRATE Injection rate too slow
4F | NCPRQJ I ncorrect projection
4G OTHR O her reason
NATI VE SEGVENT ASSESSMENT
5A1- ANGSITEA- Site Codes 01-29
SH1 ANGSI TEH (See ACIP Coronary Artery

Di agran) Site code 30= O her



5A2-

5H2

5A3-
S5H3

S5A4 -
S5H4

5A5-
S5HS

S5A6-
5H6

SA7-
5H7

5A8
S5HS

6Al-
6H2

6A2-
6H2

6A3-
6H3

6A4-
6H4
6A5-
6H5

6A6-
6H6

6A7-
6H7

6A8-
6HS8
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FORM 7F ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA (Conti nued)

ANGPERFA-
ANGPERFH

ANGSTENA-
ANGSTENH

ANGCOLLA-
ANGCOLLH

ANGCONTA-
ANGCONTH

ANGULCA-
ANGULCH

ANGTHRMA-
ANGTHRWH

ANGECCA-
ANGECCH

GRFSITEA-
GRFSI TEH

GRFSVGA-
GRFSVGH

GRFGTS50A-
GRFGT50H

GRFLOCA-
GRFLOCH
GRFPERFA-
GRFPERFH

GRFSTENA-
GRFSTENH

GRFCONTA-
GRFCONTH

GRFULCA-
GRFULCH

Perfusion G ade
Values= O-3, 8= Not available

% St enosi s

Col | ateral .
0= None, 1= Partial, 2= Conplete,
8= Not available

St enosi s Cont our

0= Smoot h | unmen borders

1= ||| -defined borders

2= |l rregul ar |unmen borders
8= Not avail abl e

U cer Gade .
0= None, 1= Possible ulcer,
2= Definite ulcer, 8= Not available

Thronbus G ade

0= None

1= Possi bl e

2= <= 1/2 |linear dinension vesse
di anet er

3= >1/2 but < 2 vessel dianeters
in size

4= >= 2 vessel dianeter in size

8= Not avail abl e

Eccentric or Concentric
Values= E or C 8= Not avail able

BYPASS GRAFTS ASSESSMENT

Site code

First site code in positions 1 and 2
second site code in positions 3 and 4
2 site codes supplied = junp graft
first site code Is XX = veingraft to
second site code

1= SVG 2=IMA

Stenosi s »>= 50%

1= Yes, 2= No, 3= Not assessed
Location

p= Proximal, M= Md,

D= Distal, A= Distal Anastonosis

Per f usi on grade
Val ues= O

% St enosi s
St enosi s cont our
(See Items sas - sH5 Codes))

U cer grade
(See Items saé - sHe Codes))



FORM 7F ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA (Conti nued)

6R9- GRFTHRMA- Thrombus grade

6H9 GRFTHRMVB (See Itens 5A7 - 5H7 Codes)

6A10- GRFECCA- Eccentric or Concentric

6H10 GRFECCH Values= E or C

7 GT50STEN >= 50% stenosis in a major native
vessel or k')\{)pass graft .
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

8A GT50LM >= 50% | eft main coronary artery stenosis
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

8B M TRAL Significant mtral regurgitation
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

8C OTHEXC QG her angi ographic exclusion criteria
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

9 ANGELI G Does this cineangi ogram meet ACHP
eligibility criteria?
1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

ASSESSMENT OF VENTRICULOGRAM

198 EJFR G obal ejection fraction
9.98= Not avail able

19C RAOPNA RAO projection not available
1= Not avail able

Codes for Itens 19¢C1 to 19¢s and
19D6 - 18D10

1= Nornal, 2= Hypokinetic,

3= Dyskinetic, 4= Akinetic,

5= Not assessed

i9C1 ANTBASAL Anterobasal

19C2 ANTLATER Ant erol ateral

19C3 API CAL Api cal

19C4 DI APHRAG Di aphragnatic

19Cs POSBASAL Post er obasal

19D LACPNA LAO projection not available
1= Not available

19D6 BASSEPT Basal septal

19D7 API SEPT Api cal septal

19D8 POSLATER Post erol at er al

19D9 | NFLATER Inferiox | ateral

19D10 SUPLATER Superior |ateral

Doc. angio7f.wp



SOURCE

7F/2

SAl-
SH1

5A2-
SH2

5A3-
SH3

SA4-
5H4
5A5-
5H4
5A6-

5H6

SA7-
SH7

S5A8
SHS8

8A

8B

FORM 7F CALCULATED aNGIogrAPHY CORE LAB DATA

VARI ABLE
NAME

NEWID
VI SDAYS

ANGSITEA-
ANGSI TEH

ANGPERFA-
ANGPERFH

ANGSTENA-
ANGSTENH

ANGCOLLA-
ANGCOLLH
ANGCONTA-
ANGCONTH
ANGULCA-

ANGULCH

ANGTHRMA -
ANGTHRMH

ANGECCA-
ANGECCH

GI'SOSTEN

GT50LM

M TRAL

ACI P

QV7FNEW.SSDO01

CODE
Patient id

Days from enrol | nent

to date of

NATI VE SEGVENT ASSESSMENT

Site code Codes= 01-29
(See ACIP Coronary Artery
Diagran) Site code 30= O her

Perfusion G ade .
8= Not avail able

Val ues= O 3,

% Stenosis

Col | at eral
0= None,

1= Partial,

8= Not avail abl e

St enosi s Cont our
0= Snooth |unen borders

1= ||| -defined borders

2= Irregular |unmen borders
8= Not avail abl e

U cer Gade
0= None, 1=
2= Definite ul cer,

2= Conpl et e,

Possi bl e ul cer,

Thronbus G ade

0= None

1= Possible
2= <= 1/2 linear

di anet er

3=351/2 but ¢ 2 vessel

in size

4= >= 2 vessel

8= Not avail abl e

Eccentric or

di nensi on vessel

di aneters

di ameter in size

Concentric
Val ues= E or C 8= Not avail able

angi ogram

8= Not avail abl e

>= SO% stenosis in a major native
vessel or bypass graft

1= Yes, 2= No,
>= SO% left main coronary artery
2= No, 8= Not

stenosi s
1= Yes,

Si gni fi cant

1= Yes, 2= No,

mtral

8= Not avail abl e

avai |l abl e

regurgitation
8= Not avallable
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8C

19B

18C1
19C2
19C3
19C4
19C5
19D6
19D7
19D8
19D9
19D10
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

OTHEXC

ANGELI G

EJFR

ANTBASAL
ANTLATER
API CAL

DI APHRAG
POSBASAL
BASSEPT
AP| SEPT
POSLATER
| NFLATER
SUPLATER
AVESTEN
MAXSTEN
NCOVPLAQ
NG1ULCER
NG2ULCER

NGRADE1

NOCCOL

NOCNOCOL

NOVES

NPERFLE2

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANGIOGRAPHY- CORE LAB DATA (conti nued)

O her angi ographi c exclusion
criteria

1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available
Does this cineangi ogram neet AC P
eligibility criteria? .

1= Yes, 2= No, 8= Not available

G obal ejection fraction
9.98= Not avail able

Codes for Items 19C1 - c5 and 19D6 - D10
1= Nornml, 2= Hypokinetic,

3= Dyskinetic, 4= Akinetic,

5= Not assessed

Ant er obasal

Anterol ateral

Api cal

Di aphragmati ¢

Post er obasal

Basal septal

Api cal septal

Post erol at er al

Inferior lateral

Superior |ateral

Average stenosis

Wrst stenosis

Nunber of lesions with definite conplex plague
Number of |esions grade 1 ul cer

Nunber of |esions grade 2 ulcer

Nunber of |esions grade 1+ thronbus, ulcer,
cont our

Nurmber of lesions totally occluded, grade 1,2
col l ateral

Nunber of lesions totallv occluded, grade 0
col l ateral

Nunmber of vessels >= 50% st enosi s
Values =1 -3

Nurmber of |esions, perfusion grade 0 - 2
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FORM 7F CALCULATED ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA (conti nued)

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC

CALC

NOTE: QV visit

NS100T0

NS9STLE2
NS95_G12
NS99TLE1

NSI TE
NSTENS0
NSTENSS
NTHRMGE2
NTOTOCC
PROXGES0

PROXGE70

PRXLAD50
PRXLAD70
STENCX

STENLAD
STENRCA
TI MEALCC
TI MEENRL

only for

= 100%,

per f usi on
95%, perfusion
95%, perfusion

99%, perfusion

50% st enosi s
95% c 100% st enosi s

Nunmber of |esions stenosis
grade = 0

Nunmber of |esions stenosis »>=
grade le 2

Nunmber of |esions stenosis »>=
grade 1 or 2

Nunmber of |esions stenosis »>=
grade le 1

Nunmber of of |esions neasured
Nunber of lesions, > =

Nunber of lesions, »> =

Nunber of [esions grade 2+ thronbus

CX or RCA,
CX or RCA,

0 ot herw se

0 ot herw se

50%, bl ank otherw se

ot herw se

Nunber of totally occluded |esions
1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD,

0 otherw se

1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD

0 otherwise

1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD

1= > = 70% stenosi s, prox LAD,

1= CX stenosis > =

1= LAD stenosis > = 50%, bl ank

1= RCA stenosis > = 50%, blank

Time (days) from angi ography to

Time (days) from angi ography to

enrolled patients

ot herw se
al | ocate

enrol | ment

Pgm.= cr7fqvnew.sas Doc.= gqv7fcalc.wp
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ACl P
FORM 7F PTCA ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FM7FPTCA.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
| TEM NAME CODES
NEWID Patient id
VISIT Visit type
| NTERVENTI ONAL  PROCEDURES
Lesions 1-6
11A1- LESSITEA- Site codes (01-29)
11F1 LESSI TEF éSee ACI P Coronary Artery Diagran
ite code 30= O her
11A2- LESVEINA- Vein graft
11F2 LESVEI NF 1= Yes, 2= No
11A3- LESPROCA- Procedures Code
11F3 LESPROCF 1= Standard Bal | oon Angi opl asty
2= Stent
3= At herectony
4= Laser
5= Laser Balloon
6= Qther
8= Not avail able
11A4- LESAPPRA- Procedures Approach
|1 F4 LESAPPRF G= Gaft, N= Native
11A5- LESLOCA- Location
11F5 LESLOCF P= Proxi mal
D= Dista
M= M d
A= Distal Anastomasis
8= Not available
1186~ LESSPREA- % Stenosis pre
11F6 LESSPREF
11A7- LESGPREA- Perfusion grade pre
11F7 LESGPREF
11A8- LESSPSTA- % St enosi s post
|1 F8 LESSPSTF 998= Not avail able
11A9- LESGPSTA- Post Perfusion grade
11F9 LESGPSTF Val ues= O3, 8= Not available

POST PROCEDURAL, ANG OGRAPHI C OBSERVATI ONS
Lesions |-6

12- PP1SITE- Site Code (See ACIP Coronary Artery Diagram
17 PP6SITE
12A1- PP1DISS- Di ssection 1= Yes, 2= No

17A1 PP6DISS



12A2-
17A2

12A3-
17A3

12B1-
17B1

12B2-
17B2

12B3-
17B3

12C1-
17C1

12C2-
17C2

12C3-
17C3

12C4-
17C4

12C5-
17CS5

18

FORM 7F PTCA ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA (Conti nued)

PP1TRAN-
PP6TRAN

PP1SUST-
PP6SUST

PP1UND-
PP6UND

PP1FLAP-
PP6FLAP

PP1THRM-
PP6THRM

PP10OST-
PP60OST

PP1NOST-
PPENOST

PP1SIDE-
PP6SIDE

PP1NEW-
PP6NEW

PP1DIST-
PP6DIST

COVPLETE

Transi ent occlusion 1= Yes, 2= No
Sustai ned occlusion 1= Yes, 2= No
Undefined |ucencies 1= Yes, 2= No
Intimal flap 1= Yes, 2= No
Definite thrombus 1= Yes, 2= No
Ostial dissection t= Yes, 2= No
Non-ostial dissection 1= Yes, 2 =No
Si de-branch occlusion 1= Yes, 2= No
New si de-branch stenosis

1= Yes, 2= No

Di stal enbolization 1= Yes, 2= No

Conpl ete revascul ari zation
Yes= 1, No= 2

Doc. ptca7f.wp
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ACl P
FORM 7F CALCULATED PTCA ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
PTCA7F.SSDO1

VARI ABLE
SOURCE NAVE CODES
NEWID Patient id
7F/11A3- LESPROCA- Interventional procedure codes
11C3 LESPRCCC See FM7FPTCA.SSD01 Docunent ation
7F/11A- LESSITEA- Site Code (See ACIP Coronary Artery Diagran
11C LESSI TEC
7F/11A6- LESSPREA- % Stenosis Pre
[l Co LESSPREC
7F/11A8- LESSPSTA- % Stenosis Post
11C8 LESSPSTC

Post procedural angiographic observations of lesions |-3

7F/12-14 PP1SITE- Site Code (See ACIP Coronary Artery Diagran
PP3SITE

Codes 1= Yes, 2= No

7F/12A1- PP1DISS- Di ssection
14A1 PP3DISS

7F/12A2- PP1TRAN- Transi ent occl usion
14A2 PP3TRAN

7F/12A3- PP1SUST- Sust ai ned occl usion
14A3 PP3SUST

7F/12B1- PP1UND- Undefined | ucencies
14B1 PP3UND

7F/12B2- PP1FLAP- Intimal flap
14B2 PP3FLAP

7F/12B3- PP1THRM- Definite thronbus
14B3 PP3THRM

7F/12C1- PP10OST- Gstial dissection
14C1 PP30OST

7F/12C2- PP1NOST- Non-ostial dissection
14C2 PP3NOST

7F/12C3- PP1SIDE- Si de- branch occl usi on
14C3 PP3SIDE

7F/12C4- PP1NEW- New si de-branch stenosis

14C4 PP3NEW



7F/12C5
14C5

7F/18

CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC
CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

NOTE:

FORM 7F CALCULATED PTCA ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
(Conti nued)

- PP1DIST-
PP3DIST

COVPLETE

DEFTHRM
DI SSECT
DI STAL

[ NTI MAL
NEWBRNCH
NOSTI AL
OSTI AL
SBRANCH
SCCCLUDE
TOCCLUDE
UNDEFI NE
[ NCLUDE

NSI TE
RESULT

Di stal enbolization

Conmpl ete revascul ari zation
1= Yes, 2= No
Conplications in any lesion
Codes 0=No, l=Yes

Definite thronbus

Di ssection

Di stal enbolization

Intimal flap

New side branch stenosis
Non ostial dissection
Cstial dissection

Side branch occlusion

Sust ai ned occl usi on

Transi ent occl usion

Undefined |ucencies

Was revascul ari zati on done?
0= Attenpt, 1= PTCA

Nunmber of lesions attenpted
Anatom ¢ success

0 =No

1 = Yes

I ncludes only revascul arization strategy for PTCA

attenpted or perforned

Pgm.= cr7fptca.sas Doc.= ptca7fcalc.wp
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ACI P
FORM 7F NCAD
ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LABCRATORY DATA FOR PATIENTS WTH
NCRVAL  CORONARI ES
FM7FNCAD.SSDO1

SAME FORVMAT AS FI LE FM7FANG.SSDO1

Doc. fm7fncad.wp
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SOURCE

TF/2

S5Al1-
5G1

5A2-
5G2

5A3-
5G3

5A4-
5G4

5A5-
5G4

SA6-

5G6

SA7-
5G7

SAS8
5G8
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ACI P

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA

VARI ABLE
NAMVE

NEWID

VI SDAYS

ANGSITEA-
ANGSI TEG

ANGPERFA-
ANGPERFG

ANGSTENA-
ANGSTENG

ANGCOLLA-
ANGCOLLG

ANGCONTA-
ANGCONTG

ANGULCA-

ANGULCG

ANGTHRMA-
ANGTHRMG

ANGECCA-
ANGECCG

FOR PATI ENTS W TH NORMAL CORONARI ES
NCAD7F.SSDO1
CODE
Patient id

Days from enrollnent to date of angi ogram

NATI VE SEGVENT ASSESSMENT
Site code Codes= 01-29
(See ACIP Coronary Artery
Diagran) Site code 30= O her

Perfusion G ade

Val ues= 0-3, 8= Not avail abl e

% Stenosis

Col | ateral .

0= None, 1= Partial, 2= Conplete,

8= Not avail abl e

St enosi s Cont our

0= Smooth |umen borders

1= ||| -defined borders

2= Irregular lunen borders
8= Not avail abl e

U cer Gade .
0= None, 1= Possible ulcer,
2= Definite ulcer, 8= Not available

Thronmbus G ade

0= None

1= Possibl e

2= <= 1/2 linear dinension vessel
di anet er

3= >1/2 but ¢ 2 vessel dianeters
in size . . .

4= >= 2 vessel dianeter in size

8= Not avail able

Eccentric or Concentric
Val ues= E or C 8= Not avail able



19B

19C1

19C2

19C3

19C4

19C5

19D6

19D7

19D8

19D9

19D10

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FOR PATIENTS W TH NORMAL CORONARI ES (conti nued)

EJFR

ANTBASAL
ANTLATER
API CAL
DIAPHRAG
POSBASAL
BASSEPT
AP| SEPT
POSLATER
| NFLATER
SUPLATER
AVESTEN
MAXSTEN
NCOVPLAQ
NG1ULCER
NG2ULCER

NGRADE1

NOCCOL

NOCNOCOL

NOVES

NPERFLE2

NS100TO

G obal ejection fraction
9.98= Not avail able

Codes for
1= Normal,

Items 19C1 - ¢5 and 19D6 - D10
2= Hypoki neti c,

3= Dyskinetic, 4= Akinetic,
5= Not assessed

Ant er obasal

Ant er ol at er al

Api cal

Di aphragmati ¢

Post er obasal

Basal septal

Api cal septal

Post er ol at er al

I nferior

Superi or

| at er al

| at er al

Average stenosis

Worst stenosis

Nunber of
Nunber of
Nunber of

Nunber of
cont our

Nunmber of
col | at eral

Nunber of
col | at eral

lesions with definite conplex plague
| esions grade 1 ulcer
| esions grade 2 ulcer

| esions grade 1+ thronbus, ulcer,
lesions totally occluded, grade 1,2

| esions totally occluded, grade 0

Nunmber of vessels >= 50% stenosi s
Values =1 -3

Nunmber of

Nunber of
grade = 0

| esions, perfusion grade 0 - 2

| esions stenosis = 100%, perfusion
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CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CaLC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FOR PATI ENTS wiTH NORMAL CORONARI ES (continued)

NS95TLE2

NS95_G12

NS9STLE1l

NSI TE
NSTENS0
NSTEN95
NTHRMGE2
NTOTCOCC

PROXGESO0

PROXCE70

PRXLADSO
PRXLAD70
STENCX
STENLAD
STENRCA

Nurmber of |esions stenosis >= 95%, perfusion
grade le 2

Nurmber of |esions stenosis >= 95%, perfusion
grade 1 or 2

Nurmber of |esions stenosis >= 99%, perfusion
grade le 1

Nunber of |esions measured
Nunmber of |esions, > = 50% stenosi s

Nunber of lesions, > = 95% c 100% st enosi s

Nurmber of |esions grade 2+ thronbus
Nunber of totally occluded |esions

1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD, CX or RCA
0 ot herw se

1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD, CX or RCA,
0 otherw se

[
]

> = 50% stenosi s, prox LAD, O otherw se
1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD, 0 otherw se
1= CX stenosis > = s50%, blank otherw se

LAD stenosis > = 50%, bl ank ot herwi se

fun
]

RCA stenosis > = 50%, blank otherw se

=
il
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SOURCE

TF/2

SAl-
5G1

S5A2-
5G2

5A3-
5G3

SA4-
5G4

SAS5-
5G4

5A6 -~

5G6

SA7-
5G7

5A8
5G8
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ACI P
FORM 7F | NEL

ANG OGRAPBY CORE LABORATORY DATA FOR PATI ENTS

VARI ABLE
NANME

NEWID
VI SDAYS

ANGSITEA-
ANGSI TEG

ANGPERFA-
ANGPERFG

ANGSTENA-
ANGSTENG

ANGCOLLA-
ANGCOLLG

ANGCONTA-
ANGCONTG

ANGULCA-
ANGULCG

ANGTHRMA-
ANGTBRMG

ANGECCA-
ANGECCG

WHO ARE AECG | NELI G BLE
INEL7F.SSDO1

CODE
Patient id

Days from enrollnment to date of angi ogram

NATI VE SEGVENT ASSESSMENT

Site code Codes= 01-29
(See ACIP Coronary Artery
Diagram) Site code 30= O her

Perfusion G ade
Val ues= O-3, 8= Not available

% St enosi s

Col | at eral
0= None, 1= Partial, 2= Conplete,
8= Not avail abl e

St enosi s Cont our

0= Smoot h | unen borders

1= ||| -defined borders

= Irregular lumen borders
8= Not avail abl e

U cer G ade
0= None, 1= Possible ulcer,
2= Definite ulcer, 8= Not avail able

Thronbus G ade

0= None

1= Possi bl e

2= <= 1/2 |inear dinension vessel
di anmet er

3= >1/2 but < 2 vessel dianeters
in size

4= >= 2 vessel dianmeter in size

8= Not avail abl e

Eccentric or Concentric
Val ues= E or C 8= Not avail able
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FORM 7F CALCULATED ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FOR PATI ENTS WHO ARE AECG | NELI G BLE (conti nued)

19B EJFR G obal ejection fraction
9.98= Not avail able
Codes for Itens 19c1 - C5 and 19D6 - D10
1= Normal, 2= Hypokinetic,
3= Dyskinetic, 4= Akinetic,
5= Not assessed
19C1 ANTBASAL Ant er obasal
19C2 ANTLATER Anterol ateral
19C3 APl CAL Api cal
19C4 DI APHRAG Di aphragmati ¢
19C5 POSBASAL Post er obasal
19D6 BASSEPT Basal septal
19D7 API SEPT Api cal septal
1908 POSLATER Post erol at er al
19D9 | NFLATER Inferior lateral
19D10 SUPLATER Superior |ateral
CALC AVESTEN Average stenosis
CALC MAXSTEN Worst stenosis
CALC NCOVPLAQ Nunber of lesions with definite conplex plaque
CALC NG1ULCER Nunber of |esions grade 1 ulcer
CALC NG2ULCER Nunber of |esions grade 2 ulcer
CALC NGRADE1 Nunber of |esions grade 1+ thronbus, ulcer,
cont our
CALC NOCCOL Nurmber of lesions totally occluded, grade 1,2
col l ateral
CALC NOCNOCOL Nunber of lesions totally occluded, grade 0
col l ateral
CALC NOVES Nurmber of vessels >= 50% stenosis
Values =1 - 3
CALC NPERFLE2 Nunber of |esions, perfusion grade 0 - 2
CALC NS100TO Nunber of |esions stenosis = 100%, perfusion

grade = 0



CaLC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANG OGRAPBY CORE LAB DATA
FOR PATI ENTS wHO ARE AECG | NELI G BLE (conti nued)

NS95TLE2

NS95_G12

NS99TLEL

NSI TE
NSTEN50
NSTEN95
NTHRMGE2
NTOTOCC
PROXGES0

PROXGE70

PRXLADS0
PRXLAD70
STENCX
STENLAD
STENRCA

Nunber of |esions stenosis >= 95%, perfusion

grade le 2

Nunber of |esions stenosis >= 95%, perfusion

grade 1 or 2

Nunber of |esions stenosis >= 99%, perfusion

grade le 1

Nunber of |esions neasured

Nurmber of |esions, > = 50% stenosis

95% <« 100% st enosi s

Nunber of |esions, >
Nurmber of |esions grade 2+ thronbus
Nunber of totally occluded Iesions

1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD, CX or RCA
0 otherw se

1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD, CX or RCA
0 otherw se

1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD, O otherwise
1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD, 0 otherw se
1= CX stenosis > = 50%, blank otherwi se
1= LAD stenosis > = 50%, bl ank ot herw se

1= RCA stenosis > = 50%, bl ank ot herw se
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ACI P
FORM 7F THAL
ANG OGRAPHY CORE LABCORATORY DATA FOR PATI ENTS
WTH THALIUM STUD ES
FM7FTHAL.SSDO1

SAME FORVAT AS FILE FM7FANG.SSDO1

Doc. fm7fthal.wp
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SOURCE

7F/2

5A1-
5G1

5A2-
5G2

5A3-
5G3

SA4-
5G4

SA5-
5G4

5A6~

5G6

SA7-
5G7

S5A8
5G8

76

ACI P

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA

VARI ABLE
NAMVE

NEWID
VI SDAYS

ANGSITEA-
ANGSI TEG

ANGPERFA-
ANGPERFG

ANGSTENA-
ANGSTENG

ANGCOLLA-
ANGCOLLG

ANGCONTA-
ANGCONTG

ANGULCA-

ANGULCG

ANGTHRMA-
ANGTHRMG

ANGECCA-
ANGECCG

FOR PATI ENTS W TH THALIUM STUDI ES

THAL7F.SSDO1

CODE
Patient id

Days from enrollnent to date of angi ogram

NATI VE SEGVENT ASSESSMENT

Site code Codes= 01-29
(See ACIP Coronary Artery
Di agran) Site code 30= O her

Perfusion G ade
Val ues= O3, 8= Not avail able

% St enosi s

Col | at eral .
0= None, 1= Partial, 2= Conplete,
8= Not avail abl e

St enosi s Cont our

0= Snooth | unen borders

1= ||| -defined borders

2= lrregular |umen borders
8= Not avail abl e

U cer Gade .
0= None, 1= Possible ulcer,
2= Definite ulcer, 8= Not available

Thronbus G ade

0= None

1= Possi bl e

2= <= 1/2 | inear dimension vessel
di anet er

= >1/2 but ¢ 2 vessel dianeters
in size

4= >= 2 vessel dianmeter in size

8= Not avail abl e

Eccentric or Concentric
Values= E or C 8= Not avail able



77

FORM 7F CALCULATED ANGIOGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FOR PATIENTS W TH THALI UM STUDI ES (conti nued)

198 EJFR G obal ejection fraction
9.98= Not avail able
Codes for Items 19c1 - C5 and 19D6 - D10
1= Normal, 2= Hypokinetic,
3= Dyskinetic, 4= Akinetic,
5= Not assessed
19C1 ANTBASAL Ant er obasal
19C2 ANTLATER Anterol ateral
19C3 API CAL Api cal
19C4 DI APHRAG Di aphragmati ¢
19Cs POSBASAL Post er obasal
19D6 BASSEPT Basal septal
19D7 APl SEPT Api cal septal
19D8 POSLATER Post erol at er al
19D9 | NFLATER Inferior lateral
19D10 SUPLATER Superior |ateral
CALC AVESTEN Average stenosis
CALC MAXSTEN Wor st stenosi s
CALC NCOVPLAQ Nunber of lesions with definite conplex plague
CALC NG1ULCER Nunber of |esions grade 1 ulcer
CALC NG2ULCER Nunber of |esions grade 2 ulcer
CALC NGRADE1 Nunber of |esions grade 1+ thronbus, ulcer,
cont our
CALC NOCCOL Nurmber of lesions totally occluded, grade 1,2
col l ateral
CALC NOCNOCOL Nunber of lesions totally occluded, grade 0
col l ateral
CALC NOVES Nurmber of vessels >= 50% stenosi s
Values =1 - 3
CALC NPERFLE2 Nurmber of |esions, perfusion grade 0 - 2
CALC NS100TO Nurmber of |esions stenosis = 100%, perfusion

grade = 0



CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

CALC

NS9STLE2

NS95_G12

NS99TLE1l

NSI TE
NSTENS50
NSTEN95
NTHRMGE2
NTOTOCC
PROXGES0

PROXGE70

PRXLAD50
PRXLAD70
STENCX
STENLAD

STENRCA
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FORM 7F CALCULATED ANG OGRAPHY CORE LAB DATA
FOR PATIENTS W TH THALIUM STTJDIES (conti nued)

Nunber of |esions stenosis >= 95%, perfusion
grade le 2

Nunber of |esions stenosis >= 95%, perfusion
grade 1 or 2

Nunber of |esions stenosis >= 99%, perfusion
grade le 1

Number of |esions neasured

Nurmber of |esions, > = 50% stenosis

95% < 100% st enosi s

Nunber of |esions, »>
Nurmber of | esions grade 2+ thronbus
Nunber of totally occluded Iesions

1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD, CX or RCA
0 otherw se
1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD, CX or RCA
0 otherw se

1= > = 50% stenosis, prox LAD, O otherw se

1= > = 70% stenosis, prox LAD. O otherw se

1= CX stenosis > = 50%, bl ank ot herw se

1= LAD stenosis > = 50%, blank otherw se

RCA stenosis » = 50%, bl ank ot herw se

[
]

L ]
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